WAVERLEY

EQLENCEL

DATE: 22 February 2023

A meeting of the WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL will be held by video conference at:
12.00PM WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2023
QUORUM: Three Panel members.

APOLOGIES: By email to WLPP@waverley.nsw.gov.au
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AGENDA
WLPP-2302
Apologies
WLPP-2302.DI
Declarations of Interest
The Chair will call for any declarations of interest.
WLPP-2302.1 Page 5
50 Gilbert Street, DOVER HEIGHTS NSW 2030 - Modification to increase the height and floor space
of the dual occupancies, alter internal layout, pool size and location, windows, enclosure of rear
balcony, enlargement of terraces, excavation, and various other alteration. (DA-289/2021)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.2 Page 49
16 Rawson Avenue, Queens Park, NSW 2022 - Modification to increase the height and floor space
of the dual occupancies, alter internal layout, pool size and location, windows, enclosure of rear
balcony, enlargement of terraces, excavation and various other alteration. (DA- 296/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions
contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.3 Page 87
11 Pembroke Street, Bronte, NSW 2024 - Alterations to extend existing attic space to unit 1. (DA-
417/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the
report.
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WLPP-2302.4 Page 128
446 Bronte Road, BRONTE NSW 2024 - Alterations and additions to dwelling house including
extension of carport. (DA-288 2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions
contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.5 Page 162
32 Gardyne Street, BRONTE NSW 2024 - Alterations and additions to dwelling house including
second floor addition and balconies. (DA-375/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the
report.

WLPP-2302.6 Page 218
301 Bondi Road, BONDI NSW 2026 - Installation of 3 x car stackers to existing residential flat
building accessed from Glen Street. (DA-392/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.7 Page 250
6/88 Beach Road, BONDI BEACH NSW 2026 - Alterations and additions to the upper level of Unit 6
to extend the existing top floor and provide solar panels on the roof. (DA-366/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the
report
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WLPP-2302.8 Page 287
12 Princess Street, ROSE BAY NSW 2029 Modifications to approved dual occupancy, including
extension of basement, ground and first floor levels. (DA-462/2021/A)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.9 Page 346
100 Francis Street, BONDI BEACH NSW 2026 - Alterations and additions to dwelling including new
first floor addition. (DA-334/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.10 Page 404
124-126 Campbell Parade, BONDI BEACH NSW 2026 - Modification to basement levels, unit
layouts, unit amalgamation and change of roof, including increase to overall building height.
(DA-323/2019)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions
contained in the report.

WLPP-2302.11 Page 544
15 & 17 O'Brien St Bondi Beach & 156 Glenayr Ave Bondi Beach - AMENDED: Demolition of

existing buildings and construction of a new four storey mixed use shoptop housing development
comprising basement parking , ground floor retail tenancies and 14 residential units. (DA-83/2022)

Report dated 14 February 2023 from the Development and Building Unit.

Council Recommendation: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions
contained in the report
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Report to the Waverley Local PInning Panel

WAVERLEY

w—

Application number

DA-289/2021/A

Site address

50 Gilbert Street, Dover Heights

Proposal

Modification to increase the height and floor space of the dual
occupancies, alter internal layout, pool size and location, windows,
enclosure of rear balcony, enlargement of terraces, excavation and
various other alteration.

Description of Approved
Development

Demolition of the existing dual occupancy and construction of a three
storey dual occupancy with integrated parking, roof top terrace, two
swimming pools and Strata subdivision.

Date of lodgement

21 October 2022

Owner Proprietors of Strata Plan 5848
Applicant BJB Architects Pty Ltd
Submissions Nil

Amended cost of works $2,795,188

Principal Issues

e Height and FSR development standards breach;
e Overshadowing neighbour’s windows;
e Rear building line; and

e Excavation.

Recommendation

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the report.

SITE MAP




1.1.

1.2

PREAMBLE

Executive Summary

The modification application seeks to modify development consent, known as DA-289/2021 for the
demolition of the existing dual occupancy and construction of a three storey dual occupancy with
integrated parking, roof top terrace, two swimming pools and Strata subdivision at the site known as 50
Gilbert Street, Dover Height. In summary, the proposed modifications are to increase the height and
floor space of the approved dual occupancies, alter internal layout, pool size and location, windows,
enclosure of rear balcony, enlargement of terraces, excavation and various other alteration.

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows:
e Height and Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standards breach;
e Overshadowing neighbours windows;
e Rear building line; and

e Excavation.

The assessment finds these issues unacceptable as both the additional height and FSR results in adverse
amenity impacts to surrounding properties and does not maintain solar access to the first floor windows
of the dwelling located on the adjoining property. The changes to the rear building line and significant
excavation to the rear yard do not respond well to site constraints. The modifications are not within the
public interest and cannot be supported.

No submissions were received.

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.55(2)
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and is recommended for approval subject refusal.

Site and Surrounding Locality

A site visit was carried out during the assessment of the original development application.

The site is identified as SP 5848, known as 50 Gilbert Street, Dover Heights and is located to the east of
the intersection of Roberts Street and Gilbert Street.

The site is rectangular in shape with a western frontage to Gilbert Street measuring 13.47m and a site
length measuring 54.3m. The lot has an area of 731.6m? and it falls from the rear boundary towards the
front boundary by approximately 9.65m. The rear yard falls approximately 6.57m from the rear boundary
to the back of the dwelling, making half of this area unusable. A sewage pipe runs along the length of
the northern boundary.

The site was formerly occupied by a three storey brick dual occupancy with a single driveway entrance
provided from Gilbert Street, splitting into two driveways on site to two garages located at ground floor
level. The front yard is grassed with a mature palm tree located in the north western corner of the site.



The rear yard has a shared concrete terrace area covered with a canvas shade structure and steps lead
up to a small timber shed, which is located in the yard which is overgrown with dense vegetation.

The site is adjoined by a dwelling and a dual occupancy on either side both with basement garages,
swimming pools and roof terraces. The locality is characterised by a variety of low residential
developments along the western side of Gilbert Street and medium residential developments along the
eastern side of Gilbert Street.

Figures 1 to 6 are photos of the site and its context.

Figure 1: Easterly view of the front facade of the  Figure 2: outh easterly view of the rear yard of
subject site at 50 Gilbert Street. ~the subject site.

Figure 3: North westerly view of the existing Figure 4: South westerly view of the existing
windows on 48 Gilbert Street. windows on 52 Gilbert Street.
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1.4.
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ifigljfe 5: Ea'sterly'view of the front fagade of 52
Gilbert Street, the neighbouring dual
occupancy located to the south.

Details of Approved Development

The original development application, known as DA-289/2021 for the demolition of the existing dual
occupancy and construction of a three storey dual occupancy with integrated parking, roof top terrace,
two swimming pools and Strata subdivision, was approved on 8 December 2021 by the Waverley Local
Planning Panel. Demolition of all the buildings has commenced.

There are no particular conditions from the development consent which have direct relevance to this
modification application.

Proposal

The modification application has been submitted under section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979. It seeks consent for the following modifications to the approved development:

Lower Ground Floor:
¢ New internal reconfiguration, relocating the laundry on the lower ground floor and extended
plant room to both dwellings;

Ground Floor Plan:
e A new pantry to replace the laundry location to both dwellings;

First Floor:
e The enclosure of the rear balcony on the first floor, allowing for bedroom extension and the
addition of a new ensuite to both dwellings;
e Extension of the master bedroom with the new ensuite layout;
e Alterations and removal of windows, resulting in a west-east orientated development;
e Alteration to the floor to ceiling height on the first floor, from 2.60m to 2.70m. Overall building
height increase of 0.35m;



2.1

2.2.

2.2.1.

External:
e Redesign of the private open space, involving excavation works and including enlargement of
the terraces, a minor decrease of the landscaped area, and revised pool size and location;
e Alterations to path and stairs to facilitate entry to laundry door on House A; and
e Landscaping works to rear yard and first floor.

ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this modification application under
relevant sections of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

Section 4.55 — Modification of consents — generally
For section 4.55(2) — Other impact
The application is made under section 4.55(2) of the Act.

The quantitative and qualitative elements and impacts between the approved development and the
development, as proposed to be modified, are not considered overly dissimilar as demonstrated in the
following sections of this report. In this regard, the proposal is considered to be substantially the same
as the originally approved development with regard to matters arising from the NSW Land and
Environment Court case of Moto Projects (No 2) Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council (1999) 106 LGERA 298.

The application was publicly notified and no submissions were received. The issues and matters raised
in public submissions are discussed in section 2.3.4 of this report.

Evaluation of Matters for Consideration under Section 4.15
In accordance with section 4.55(3) of the Act the following is an assessment of the proposed

modifications of the development consent against the relevant matters for consideration under section
4.15(1) of the Act.

Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant environmental planning instruments, including State
environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)

The following SEPPs apply from the 1% March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the
assessment of this development application:

e SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004



Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The land use definition of the approved development as a dual occupancy remains unchanged and

continues to be permitted development in the R2 zone under Waverley LEP 2012.

The quantities of the approved development, as proposed to be modified, have changed as outlined in
Table 1 of this report in relation to principal development standards under Waverley LEP 2012. All other
relevant provisions of Waverley LEP 2012 are non-compliant for the reasons discussed below.

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision

4.3 Height of buildings
e 85m

Approved

The approved
development has a
maximum height of

Proposed Modified ‘ Compliance ‘

The modification
proposes a maximum
height of 9.954m, an

towards the front and
middle area of the site
for the basement
parking.

significant excavation to
the sloping yard. The
extent of the excavation is
not clearly shown by the
applicant. No
geotechnical report has
been submitted.

9.6m, representing a increase of 0.35m. This No
variation of 1.15m results in a variation of
(13.53%) from the height | 1.45m (17.1%) from the
standard. height standard.
4.4 Floor space ratio and The approved dual
4.4A Exceptions to floor occupancy provides a The modified dual
space ratio GFA of 395m?, occupancy proposes a
e 0.5:1(365.8m?) consequently having an GFA of 433.4m?, with an
FSR of 0.54:1, which FSR of 0.592:1, which No
represents a 7.98% represents a 18.4%
variation to the FSR variation to the FSR
development standard. development standard.
6.2 Earthworks The rear pools, decks and
surrounding landscaping
are proposed to be
The development largely | |owered by 0.9m to
follows the natural 2.35m. This allows the
sloping topography of rear yard to be kept on
the site and minor the same level as the rear
earthworks are proposed | terrace which will result in No




The following is a detailed discussion of exceedances of particular development standards under
Waverley LEP 2012 as a result of the approved development, as proposed to be modified.

Height of Buildings

The proposed modifications result in a net increase of building height of 0.35m, resulting in an overall
building height of 9.954m. This culminates in an overall exceedance of the height of buildings
development standard by 1.45m or 17.1%. The net increase of building height due to the proposed
modifications represents 3.57% of the overall exceedance of the standard.

The applicant has provided some written justification for the non-compliance with the height of buildings
development standard and has based the justification on the performance of the proposal against the
objectives of the development standard. The relevant objectives of the development standard are as
follows:

(a) to ensure building heights preserve the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and
public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of views,

(c) to maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas,

(d) to establish building heights that are consistent with the desired future character of the locality.

The justification provided by the applicant to support the increased exceedance of the height of buildings
development standard is summarised as follows:

e The proposal involves an adjustment to the floor to ceiling height on the first level from 2.6m to
2.7m, resulting in an overall building height increase of 0.35m to the glass balustrade of the roof
terrace. Notably, the additional height breach relates to a lightweight architectural element,
being the roof slab portion above the height limit and the well recessed transparent balustrades.
The additional height non-compliance will not cause any adverse environmental impacts to the
adjoining properties.

e The proposed modifications are considered minor as they do not substantially add to the height
of the development or result in a significant increase in FSR, nor do they generate any additional
adverse or unreasonable external amenity impacts beyond what was originally approved. It is
considered that this proposal represents a superior outcome by improving the practicality and
amenity of each dwelling.

e The proposed built form will remain as a high quality addition to this particular character of
Gilbert Street which contains ground level garaging with 2 habitable levels above. The proposed
height, bulk and scale will remain as contributory to the streetscape of Gilbert Street and local
character in this part of Dover Heights.

e The proposed modifications do not generate any adverse or unreasonable streetscape, visual
bulk, or amenity impacts. There will be no additional adverse external amenity impacts
associated with the modifications, including no adverse overshadowing, visual or acoustic
privacy, visual bulk, or view loss, above and beyond that already approved.



Planner’s comment: The Architectural plans are misleading as the floor to ceiling height differs from

2.7m in Section A — Part A and 2.9m in Section B (see Figure 7), which would explain the 0.3m increase
to the overall building height. The applicant has argued the height increase responds to market
expectations which is not a sufficient planning argument in justifying contravening the development
standard. The subject site is located in the lowest part of the eastern side of Gilbert Street and is naturally
lower than the neighbouring dwellings.
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Figure 6: Section A — Part A and Section B through the building showing different floor to ceiling heights
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of the approved development, as proposed to be modified

The approved height is 9.6m and was supported on the basis that it reasonably maintained solar access
into adjoining properties. Amendments to the plans in the original DA ensured that the edge of the roof
parapet was set at RL51.60 to allow sufficient sunlight into all the first floor windows to 52 Gilbert Street
at 9am. The increased height causes the edge of the roof to overshadow 3 of the 6 neighbours’ windows,
as clearly demonstrated by the 9am sun’s eye diagrams below (see Figures 8 and 9). The modified plans
do not preserve the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and result in unreasonable
impacts. The applicant’s justification fails to address each of the objectives of the height of building

development standard and the application is recommended for refusal.

Figure 7: Approved 9am sun’s eye diagram maintaining solar access to windows at 52 Gilbert St.



Figure 8: Proposed 9am sun’s eye diagram overshadowing 52 Gilbert St.

The approved development, as proposed to be modified, will not achieve and be inconsistent with the
relevant objectives of the height of buildings development standard. Therefore, the net exceedance is
deemed unacceptable and is not supported.

Floor Space Ratio (FSR)

The proposed modifications result in a net increase of gross floor area (GFA) of 39.4m?, resulting in an
overall FSR of 0.592:1 (433.4m?). This culminates in an overall exceedance of the FSR development
standard by 67.6m? or 18.4%. The net increase of FSR due to the proposed modifications represents
10.42% of the overall exceedance of the standard.

The applicant has provided some written justification for the non-compliance with the FSR development
standard and has based the justification on the performance of the proposal against the objectives of
the development standard. The relevant objectives of the development standard are as follows:

(b) to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density controls,

(c) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future character of
the locality,

(d) to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental amenity
of neighbouring properties and the locality.

The justification provided by the applicant to support the increased exceedance of the FSR development
standard is summarised as follows:

e The updated plans include recalculated GFA diagrams which include the lift once and 2 of the 3
staircases. The updated FSR is now 0.592:1. The proposed FSR is considered to be acceptable as
the built form remains compatible with the established form and character of housing in this
section of Gilbert Street (ie. garage with 2 levels above plus roof terraces). The proposed
extension of GFA towards the rear remains a substantial distance from the rear boundary whilst
also remaining compatible with the rear alignment of both adjoining properties. The extension
of the built form towards the rear has no adverse visual bulk or amenity impacts upon the rear
neighbours given they are substantially elevated and separated from the subject site.



e The majority of the proposed increase in gross floor area relates to extending the front and rear
bedrooms by enclosing the rear balcony on the first floor, allowing for a new ensuite. The slightly
reduced balcony dimension at the front will retain articulation and retains the character of the
streetscape presentation. The image on the front of the plans confirms that the modification will
generate any inconsistency with the original design intent whilst also remaining compatible with
the developed properties on either side.

e The additions at the rear improve amenity for the bedrooms and do not generate any adverse
visual bulk or shadow impacts to the neighbours on either side. There are no visual bulk or
amenity impacts to the rear as the dwellings to the rear/east are substantially elevated above
the subject site and look out and over the built form. The rear alignment is consistent and
compatible with other built forms along this section of Gilbert Street.

e The proposal remains within a low density residential environment as determined by the
substantial front and rear setbacks and extensive landscaped areas. The additional floor space is
sited towards the rear and is not evident from the public domain whilst the slight increase to the
main bedrooms will not discernibly alter the streetscape presentation to Gilbert Street.

e The proposed built form will remain as a high quality addition to this particular character of
Gilbert Street which contains ground level garaging with 2 habitable levels above. The proposed
height, bulk and scale will remain as contributory to the streetscape of Gilbert Street and local
character in this part of Dover Heights.

e There is no intensification of land use as there is no significant increase in floor space, and the
proposal maintains the number of bedrooms as approved. A minor increase in floor space has
been proposed in order to make necessary internal amenity improvements. However, this
remains appropriate for the site.

Planner’s comment: The proposed development substantially increases the building envelope on first

floor level and the additional southern side ensuite to the rear bedroom results in additional
overshadowing as demonstrated in the sun’s eye diagrams. This modification results in adverse amenity
impacts to surrounding properties and therefore does not meet the objectives of both development
standards. The applicant’s justification fails to address the FSR objectives.

While the originally approved development exceeded the FSR development standard, the extent of the
exceedance was supported as the building envelope of the approved development was deemed
contextually appropriate and satisfactory in relation to considerations under clause 4.6 of the LEP. The
discernible increase of the building envelope of the approved development, as proposed to be modified,
particularly the first floor extension, is deemed to be inappropriate. The cumulative extent of the FSR
development standard exceedance represent a complete overdevelopment of the site and is at odds
with the objectives of the FSR development standard, particularly as it does not adequately preserve the
environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and minimise the adverse impacts on the amenity of
the locality. The application is recommended for refusal partly due to this matter.



The approved development, as proposed to be modified, will not achieve and be inconsistent with the
relevant objectives of the FSR development standard. Therefore, the net exceedance is deemed
unacceptable and is not supported.

Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) — Amendment No.9

The approved development, as proposed to be modified, continues to comply with the relevant parts
and sections of Waverley DCP 2012. Only the following parts and sections of Waverley DCP 2012 that
apply to the proposed modifications are outlined in Tables 2 and 3 of this report and detailed discussion
below these tables.

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control ‘ Compliance Comment

Satisfactory. Refer to section 3 of this report on
referral commentary in relation to stormwater.
The dual occupancy is relatively unchanged from
the front facade , however the modifications to
12. Design Excellence No the rear of the site on the first floor do not
promote a good site specific design and results in
adverse amenity impacts.

The rear pools, decks and surrounding
landscaping are proposed to be lowered 0.9m-
2.35m to be kept the rear yard on the same level
as the rear terrace which will result in significant
excavation to the sloping yard. The extent of the
excavation is not clearly shown by the applicant.

6. Stormwater Yes

13. Excavation No

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance Comment

e Appropriate scale No The proposal contravenes all general objectives
e Does not detract from of this part of the DCP.
amenity of other
dwellings or view

corridors
Flat roof dwelling house A maximum 9.3m wall height is proposed on the
«  Maximum wall height of No southern eIe\{atlon, which |s‘due to thg S|gn|f|cant
75m slope of the site. The excessive wall height will

result in unreasonable overshadowing and
streetscape impacts.

2.2.1 Front and rear building The rear terraces have extended 1m into the rear
lines setback, which is 1.7m past the predominant rear




Development Control

Predominant front
building line

Predominant rear
building line at each floor
level

New development to be
compatible with
streetscape context

Replacement windows to
complement the style
and proportions of
existing dwelling

Significant landscaping to
be maintained.

Habitable windows are
not to directly face
habitable windows or
open space of
neighbouring dwellings
unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate measures
are incorporated into the
design

Minimum of three hours
of sunlight to living areas
and principal open space
areason 21 June

Minimum of three hours
of sunlight maintained to
at least 50% of principal
open space areas of
adjoining properties on
21 June.

Avoid unreasonably
overshadowing of solar
collectors (including
habitable windows).

‘ Compliance ‘
No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Comment

building line shown in the orange dotted line on
the ground floor plan. This structure extends past
the neighbouring buildings and is not supported.

The first floor front building line is extended 0.5m
forward and is in line with the predominant
building line.

The rear first building line is preserve as the
approve balcony is infilled.

The modifications maintain the approved
contemporary development.

The new window proportions along the north
and south elevation are acceptable.

Existing vegetation is retained, where possible,
and the landscape plan submitted demonstrates
extensive planting across the site and through
planter boxes at ground and first floor.

The modified windows along both the northern
and southern elevations at ground and first floor
levels, still directly face an existing window on
neighbour’s property and have not been
appropriately screened.

The dwellings maintain three hours of sunlight to
living and principal open space.

Amendments to the plans in the original DA
ensured that the edge of the roof parapet was
set at RL51.60 to allow sufficient sunlight into all
the first floor windows to 52 Gilbert Street at
9am. The increased height causes the edge of the
roof to overshadow 3 of the 6 neighbours
windows, as clearly demonstrated by the 9am
suns eye diagrams. The modified plans do not
preserve the environmental amenity of
neighbouring properties and result in
unreasonable impacts.




Development Control Compliance Comment

e Overall open space: 40% Yes No change to the open space area at 64%.

of site area Additional landscaping at 34% (254.4m?) of the
e Overall landscaped area: total site area is proposed as landscaped area.

15% of site area

Yes

e Located in the rear of Yes The swimming pools are still located in the rear
property yard but the coping level is lowered from RL46.55
to RL45.65.

2.2.2. Other Impacts of the Development

The proposal is considered to have a significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or
economic impacts on the locality, and is recommended for refusal.

2.2.3. Suitability of the Site for the Development

The site is considered suitable for the proposal.

2.2.4. Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days between 11 November 2022 and 29 November 2022 in
accordance with the Waverley Community Development Participation and Consultation Plan.

No submissions were received.

2.2.5. Public Interest

The proposal is considered to have a detrimental effect on the public interest, is recommended for
refusal.



3.1

3.2

REFERRALS

The following internal and external referral comments were sought:

Stormwater

As per Council’s Water Management Technical Manual (WMTM), Council will not approve the
construction of any new structures (including habitable dwellings, eaves and balconies, garages,
impervious fences, swimming pools and retaining walls) over an existing below ground drainage system
or within the confines of an easement. Where any structure is proposed to be built over Council’s below
ground drainage system or within the confines of the required drainage easement, details are to be
provided to Council’s satisfaction prior to a construction certificate being issued.

Tree Management

No tree comments were received during the assessment period.

CONCLUSION

The modification application seeks to modify development consent, known as DA-289/2021 for the
demolition of the existing dual occupancy and construction of a three storey dual occupancy with
integrated parking, roof top terrace, two swimming pools and Strata subdivision at the site known as 50
Gilbert Street, Dover Height. In summary, the proposed modifications are to increase the height and
floor space of the dual occupancies, alter internal layout, pool size and location, windows, enclosure of
rear balcony, enlargement of terraces, excavation and various other alteration.

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows:
e Height and FSR development standards breach;
e Overshadowing neighbours windows;
e Rear building line; and

e Excavation.

The assessment finds these issues unacceptable as both the additional height and FSR results in adverse
amenity impacts to surrounding properties and does not maintain solar access to the first floor windows
located on the adjoining property. The changes to the rear building line and significant excavation to the
rear yard do not respond well to the site constraints. The modifications are not within the public interest
and cannot be supported.

No submissions were received.

The application has been assessed against relevant sections of the Act and is recommended for refusal.



5.

RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the modification application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel for the reasons

contained in Appendix A.

Report prepared by:

Application reviewed by:

-

Edwina Ross

Ben Magistrale

Development Assessment Planner

Manager, Development Assessment (Area 2)

Date: 3/02/2023

Date: 7 February 2023

Reason for WLPP referral:

The consent authority for the original development application was the WLPP, this modification is made under section 4.55(2)

of the Act and relates to:

1. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10% and original application was determined by

the WLPP.




APPENDIX A — REASONS FOR REFUSAL

Having regard to sections 4.15(1) and 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
(the Act), the modification application is refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of the Act, as stipulated in section 1.3 (g), because the

3.

proposal does not promote good design and amenity of the built environment.

The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Act, as the proposal does not satisfy the
Waverley Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012, in particular, the following provisions:

a. Clause 4.3(1)(a) and (d) of WLEP as the proposal will exceed the maximum height of buildings
development standard permitted for the site and will consequently result in unacceptable
impacts on neighbouring properties and the streetscape and public spaces. The modification
application fails to consider and address the implications of the non-compliance of the height of
buildings development standard in terms of its associated environmental impact and
consistency or performance with the objectives of the development standard.

b. Clause 4.4(1)(b) to (d) and (2) of WLEP as the proposal will exceed the maximum floor space
ratio (FSR) development standard permitted for the site, which represents an overdevelopment
of the site. The application performs poorly against the relevant objectives of the FSR
development standard and will consequently result in unacceptable impacts on neighbouring
properties and the streetscape and public spaces.

The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Act, as the proposal is contrary to
Waverley Development Control Plan (WDCP) 2012, in respect to the following provisions:

Part B14 — Excavation

a. The proposal is contrary to control (d) as objectives (a), (b) and (c) under Part B14 of WDCP as
its net increase of volume of excavation is excessive and does not respect the natural and
physical environment by failing to minimise site disturbance.

Part C2 — Low Density Residential Development

a. The proposal is contrary to all the general objectives expressed under section 2.0.

b. The proposal exceeds the maximum external wall height limit of 7m, which will result in
unreasonable visual bulk, overshadowing and streetscape impacts. Therefore, it is contrary to
control (a) and objectives (b) and (c) under section 2.1.

c. The reduced rear setback of the ground floor level of the proposal does not comply with the
predominant rear building line specified in control (a) under section 2.2.2 and is contrary to
objectives (a), (b) and (c) under section 2.2.



d. The amended windows to the northern and southern elevations continue to directly overlook
existing neighbouring windows and does not comply with control (b) and objective (a) under
section 2.5.

e. The increased floor space, overall building height and reduced southern side setback of the
first floor level of the proposal is expected to result in unreasonable overshadowing impacts
upon southern adjoining properties, contrary to control (c) and objectives (a) and (b) under
section 2.6.

4. The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iv) of the Act, as the application does not satisfy
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, as insufficient documentation has
been provided to properly assess the application, including but not limited to:

a. No proper justification on the further breach of the height of buildings and FSR development
standards is provided in the written documentation, specifically no assessment is made
against objectives of the height of buildings and FSR development standards.

5. The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Act, as the proposal will have an adverse
environmental impact in the locality as it represents an overdevelopment of the subject site, is
excessive in terms of bulk and scale, undesirable and unacceptable impact on the streetscape, and
would adversely impact upon the amenity of the locality and surrounding built environment.

6. The proposalis contraryto4.15 (1)(c) of the Act, as the development is excessive in building height,
bulk and scale and is therefore considered unsuitable for the site.

7. The proposalis not considered to be in the public interest for the reasons outlined above, contrary
to section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Act.
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SUMMARY OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

BASEMENT LEVEL

- RELOCATING PLANT ROOM TO SIDE TO PROVIDE EXTERNAL ACCESS TO STORMWATER &
RAINWATER TANK.

- RELOCATE LAUNDRY ROOM TO THIS LEVEL.

- ASSOCIATED OSD AND STORMWATER UPDATE TO STORMWATER ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS.

GROUND LEVEL

- INTERNAL MODIFICATION CONSISTS OF KITCHEN LAYOUT WITH PANTRY, POWDER ROOM
SHIFTED AND LAUNDRY MOVED TO BASEMENT.

- REDUCTION IN NUMBER OF SIDE WINDOWS

- MINOR INCREASE TO TERRACE AREA TO ALIGN WITH SIDE STAIR.

- MODIFIED POOL AND DECK AREA

LEVEL 1

- FRONT BALCONIES MODIFICATION TO SHIFT FORWARD AND SLIGHT INCREASE TO
MASTER BEDROOM

- REAR BEDROOM EXTENDED TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BALCONY, REMOVED BALCONY
AND NEW ENSUITE.
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-

EXISTING TIMBER SHED
STRUCTURE TO BE
DEMOLISHED

EXISTING STAIRS & CONCRETE SLAB TO BE REI\/IO\/EDJ

ALL EXISTING BUILDING
STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING TREEE TO BE REMOVED

DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS:

A

ALL DEMOLITION WORK MUST BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS 2601 'THE DEMOLITION OF
STRUCTURES WITH SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO HEALTH AND SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC, HEALTH AND SAFETY
OF THE SITE PERSONNEL, PROTECTION OF ADJOINING BUILDINGS AND PROTECTION OF THE IMMEDIATE
ENVIRONMENT.

ALL WORKS INVOLVING THE DEMOLITION, REMOVAL, TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS CEMENT
MUST BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 'WORKSAFE CODE OF PRACTICE FOR REMOVAL OF
ASBESTOS' AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORKCOVER AUTHORITY OF NSW AND THE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE AND WATER.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS ARISING FROM THE DEMOLITION MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN AN APPROVED
MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART B1 OF WAVERLEY COUNCIL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2012 -
WASTE AND ANY APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE
CHANGE AND WATER.

SANITARY DRAINAGE, STORMWATER DRAINAGE, WATER, ELECTRICITY AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS MUST
BE DISCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES.

®mm

THE GENERATION OF DUST AND NOISE ON SITE MUST BE CONTROLLED.
THE SITE MUST BE SECURED TO PROHIBIT UNAUTHORISED ENTRY.
SUITABLE PROVISION MUST BE MADE TO CLEAN THE WHEELS AND BODIES OF ALL VEHICLES LEAVING

THE SITE TO PREVENT THE TRACKING OF DEBRIS AND SOIL ONTO THE PUBLIC WAY.

H. ALL TRUCKS AND VEHICLES ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEMOLITION, INCLUDING THOSE DELIVERING TO
OR REMOVING MATERIAL FROM THE SITE, MUST ONLY HAVE ACCESS TO THE SITE DURING WORK
HOURS NOMINATED BY COUNCIL AND ALL LOADS MUST BE COVERED.

I ALL VEHICLES TAKING MATERIALS FROM THE SITE MUST BE LOADED WHOLLY WITHIN THE PROPERTY

UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY COUNCIL.

J. NO WASTE COLLECTION SKIPS, SOIL, EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION MATERIAL FROM THE SITE MUST
BE DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC ROAD, FOOT PATH, PUBLIC PLACE OR COUNCIL OWNED PROPERTY

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF COUNCIL..
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Low Density Residential Development 'a': E—_ et WAVERLEY
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Report to Waverley Local PIannng Panel

Application number DA-296/2022
Site address 16 Rawson Avenue, Queens Park
Alterations and additions to dwelling including new garage with roof
Proposal
terrace at the rear.
Date of lodgement 15 July 2022
Owner Mr | W Beinart and Ms S H Beinart
Applicant DRE Design
Submissions Nil
Cost of works $101,750.00
e Breach of FSR development standard
Principal Issues e Privacy

e Lack of landscaped area

That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions

Recommendation . .
contained in the report.
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1.1.

1.2

PREAMBLE

Executive Summary

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to dwelling including new
garage with roof terrace at the rear at the site known as 16 Rawson Street, Queens Park.

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows:

e breach of FSR development standard

e privacy

e lack of landscaped area.

The assessment finds these issues acceptable for the reasons outlined within this report.

No neighbouring or Councillor submissions were received.

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to
conditions of consent.

Site and Surrounding Locality

A site visit was carried out on 1 December 2022.

The site is identified as Lot 88 in DP 4042 known as 16 Rawson Avenue, Queens Park.

The site is rectangular in shape with a frontage of 6.095m to Rawson Avenue, and 6.095m to Rawson
Lane at the rear. It has an area of 152m? and falls from the front towards the rear by approximately 2m.

The site is occupied by a two-storey attached dwelling (terrace) with secondary access provided from
Rawson Lane at the rear.

The site is adjoined by two-storey attached dwellings (terraces) on either side. The locality is
characterised by a variety of low density residential developments.

Figures 1 to 6 are photos of the site and its context.



Figure 3: View of 18 Rawson Street over the Figure 4: Rear of the subject site and 14 Rawson
southern boundary Street over northern boundary

r of the site from Rawson Lane
facing west

ISR

Figure 5: Rear of the dwelling facing west Figure 6: Rea

e



1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

Relevant Development History

A search of Council’s records revealed the following recent and relevant development history of the site:

e On12July 2001, Development Application L208/2001 was granted consent for refurbishment of the
living space, kitchen, bathrooms and creation of an additional car space.

e On 5 June 2012, Development Application DA-580/2011 was granted consent for alterations and
additions including a first floor addition to the dwelling.

Proposal

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to an attached dwelling and
specifically includes:

e Demolition of the existing rear deck and garage.

e Construction of a new single car garage with storage, a sink and stairs to the rear patio.
e New rear patio.

e Rooftop terrace over the garage with planter boxes.

e  Privacy screen on southern boundary.

e Replacement of window W01 to the ground floor eastern facade.

e New bi-fold doors to ground floor eastern facade.

e landscaping.

Background

The following background is relevant to the proposal:

e On 15 July 2022, the subject development application (DA-296/2022) was lodged with Council.

e On 4 August 2022, a Stop the Clock letter was issued to the applicant requesting amended plans to
address concerns raised in relation to the internal dimensions of the garage, privacy, and insufficient
plan details and documentation.

e On 15 August 2022, the applicant submitted amended plans.

e On 18 August 2022, further amended plans were requested as the plans submitted did not fully
address the amendments requested.

e On 9 September 2022, the applicant submitted amended plans. The amended plans form the basis
of this assessment.

e On 16 January 2023, a deferral letter was issued to the applicant requesting a Clause 4.6 Variation
Request to justify the proposed breach of the FSR development standard and amended plans
detailing amendments to address concerns relating to privacy.

e On 23 January 2023, the applicant submitted amended plans and documentation.

e On 1 February 2023, an amended Clause 4.6 Variation Request was requested.

e On 2 February 2023, the applicant submitted an amended Clause 4.6.



2. ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

2.1. Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)

The following SEPPs apply from 1 March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the assessment
of this development application:

e SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004

e SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021

e SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021.
The application was referred to Ausgrid for comment in accordance with Clause 2.48 of State
Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 as the proposal includes development

within 5m of an exposed overhead electricity power line.

Ausgrid raised no objection to the proposal. Refer to section 3.5 for Ausgrid’s comments.
2.1.2. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 are outlined below:

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision Compliance ‘ Comment

1.2 Aims of plan Ves The proposal satisfies the aims of WLEP 2012.

Land Use Table The proposal is defined as ancillary to an
R2 Low Density Residential Yes attached dwelling and is permitted with
Zone consent in the R2 zone.




4.3 Height of buildings Ves The proposal has a height of 3.4m.
e 85m
4.4 Floor space ratio and The proposal has an FSR of 1.03:1 or 156.9m?

4.4A Exceptions to floor space exceeding the development standard by
ratio 14.36m? or 10.07%.
e 0.9378:1 or 142.54m?

5.10 Heritage conservation The site is identified as being located within the
Queens Park Heritage Conservation Area (C14).
The proposal will not result in any adverse
impacts on the setting or context of the
conservation area.

Yes

6.2 Earthworks The proposal does not include any significant
earthwork which would result in adverse

Yes . . .
impacts to the surrounding environment.

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to
the Waverley LEP 2012.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards

The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4 under
Waverley LEP 2012.

The site is subject to a maximum floor space ratio development standard of 0.9378:1. The assessment
has found the existing site to comprise an FSR of 0.9967:1 or 151.5m? representing a 6.28% variation.

The proposed development has an FSR of 1.03:1 or 156.9m?, exceeding the standard by 14.36m?
equating to a 10.07% variation. The subject proposal equates to an additional 5.4m? of GFA.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley
LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case; and
(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for
consideration.



Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis:

(@) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case:

(i) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the floor space control (Clause 4.4) and the R2 zone
under WLEP.

(ii) The proposal is consistent with the existing bulk of existing and new developments in the
street and immediate locality.

(iii) The additional space created by the proposed works is minor and small-scale.

(iv) The development has been sensitively designed so as not to create any adverse amenity
impacts.

(v) The building footprint is the same as the existing building onsite and the proposed building
footprint is reflective and generally consistent with other developments in the street and
locality.

(vi) The height, scale and form of the garage structure and terrace area is consistent with other
existing and adjoining garage structures and built forms along the rear lane.

(vii) There is no additional bulk created by the additional floor space area which is within the
structure and will not be visible externally from the street or laneway.

(viii) The terrace will provide for planter boxes around the perimeter and will soften the appearance
of the area when viewed from the laneway.

(b)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:

(i) The proposal will provide a consistent built form outcome that satisfies the WDCP 2012
objectives and controls for ancillary structures and developments adjacent to laneways.

(i) The additional floor space is considered to be minor and small scale in nature.

(iii) The additional floor space will not affect the public domain and will not be visible from the
street, laneway or adjoining developments and will not affect the amenity of neighbouring
properties ie, overlooking, overshadowing or impact on view loss.

(iv) The proposal is compliant with all the key statutory planning controls and will not affect the
overall height, scale and bulk of the existing dwelling.

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and



(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which
the development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the
following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446:

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the
consequence that compliance is unnecessary;

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance
was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable;

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the
Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with
the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a
development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it
applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be
unreasonable or unnecessary.

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of
Waverley LEP 2012.

The proposal will satisfy the objectives of the zone and the FSR development standard and will not be of
an unreasonable or incompatible bulk and scale when viewed from neighbouring properties or the
streetscape. The area of additional calculable floor space is considered to be minor and will not result in
any significant additional bulk or change within the streetscape.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard. The proposal will be in keeping with the context of the
locality and will not result in adverse impacts on the amenity of the streetscape or neighbouring
properties with regard to bulk and scale, overshadowing or views.



Is the development in the public interest?

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows:

(a) to ensure sufficient floor space can be accommodated within the Bondi Junction Centre to meet
foreseeable future needs,

(b) to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density controls,

(c) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future character
of the locality,

(d) to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental
amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality.

The proposal will not be incompatible with the built form and scale of developments within the locality
and will not result in adverse impacts on the streetscape or neighbouring properties with regard to bulk
and scale, overshadowing or views.

The objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone are as follows:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.

e Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs
of residents.

e To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling.

e To ensure dwelling character, landscape character, neighbourhood character,
streetscapes and amenity are maintained or enhanced over time.

e Toencourage the supply of housing that meets the needs of the population, particularly
housing for older people and people with disability.

e To promote development that incorporates planning and design measures that reduce
the urban heat island effect.

e To improve the urban tree canopy by providing high levels of deep soil planting and
additional landscaping.

The proposal will provide for the housing needs of the community within the low density residential
environment. The proposal will be in keeping with the character of the locality and will not result in
adverse impacts on residential amenity.



Conclusion

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR development standard is supported

as the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by

clause 4.6 of the Waverley LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest

because it is consistent with the objectives of FSR development standard and the R2 zone.

2.1.3. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) — Amendment No.9

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 are outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance Comment
1. Waste Yes Satisfactory.
2. Ecologically Sustainabl .
cologically Sustainable Yes Satisfactory.
Development
The proposal does not satisfy the minimum
landscaped area requirements, however a greater
provision of landscaping will be required by
3. Landscaping and No condition (detailed later in this report) which will
Biodiversity serve to improve privacy, soften the built form
and positively contribute to the landscaped
amenity of the locality.
6. Stormwater Yes Satisfactory.
8. Transport The proposal provides for 1 car space. The design
and location are satisfactory given the site
Maximum parking rate: constraints and surrounding development
e 1 space for2orless Yes context.
bedrooms
e 2 spacesfor3or
more bedrooms.
Satisfactory. Council’s Heritage Advisor has
reviewed the proposal and raised no objection on
heritage grounds. The works are located at the
9. Heritage Yes rear of the site and will not result in any adverse
impacts to the setting or context of the heritage
conservation area.
10. Safety Yes Satisfactory.
12. Design Excellence Yes Satisfactory.
14. Excavation Yes Satisfactory.
16. Public Domain Yes Satisfactory.
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Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table

Development Control

‘ Compliance ‘

Comment

The proposal does not contravene the general
objectives of this part of the DCP.

compatible with
streetscape context

e Significant landscaping to
be maintained.

Front:

e  Maximum height of 1.2m

e Solid section no more
than 0.6m high

Side and Rear:

e  Maximum height of 1.8m

2.2.1 Front and rear building Yes The proposal does not include any changes to the
lines front or rear building alignment.
e Predominant front
building line
e Predominant rear
building line at each floor
level
2.2.2 Side setbacks No The proposal includes a nil setback from the side
e  Minimum of 0.9m (for boundaries which does not comply with the
height up to 8.5m) 900mm minimum setback requirement. Nil
setbacks are however considered appropriate
within the context of the site.
e New development to be Yes The proposal will predominantly maintain the

existing built form as viewed from the
streetscape and will not be out of character with
the context of the locality which comprises a
variety of double width garages with terraces and
landscaping above.

Landscaping will be removed as part of the
proposal, however new planting will be provided
by way of landscaped perimeter planters which
will serve to soften the built form as viewed from
neighbouring properties and the streetscape.

The proposal includes an increase to the height
of the fence/wall along both side boundaries to
greater than 1.8m in height. High boundary walls
at the rear are not uncommon within the locality
due to the provision of boundary-to-boundary
garages with terraces above.

The proposal will not result in adverse impacts on
the neighbouring properties with regard to
overshadowing and no submissions were
received raising concerns in relation to the height
of the fencing/walls proposed. The proposal is
not considered to be unreasonable.




2.5 Visual and acoustic privacy

Habitable windows are
not to directly face
habitable windows or
open space of
neighbouring dwellings
unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate measures
are incorporated into the
design

External stairs are not
acceptable.

Maximum size of
balconies:

10m?in area

1.5m deep

Roof tops to be non-
trafficable unless
predominant in the
immediate vicinity

No

The assessment has found that the terrace
proposed over the roof of the garage would
enable overlooking of the neighbouring
properties habitable room windows and private
open space.

During the assessment (at the request of
Council), amended plans were provided which
detail an increase to the width of the planter box
along the northern boundary in order to enable
mature landscaping to be provided and
maintained for privacy screening. Landscaping to
a minimum mature height of 1.6m was
requested. The amended plans however detail
landscaping to a mature height of 1.5 which
would not maintain an adequate level of privacy.
A condition of consent has therefore been
included requiring landscaping to a minimum
mature height of 1.6m.

Plans detailing a planter box along the southern
side of the terrace, north of the stairs, were also
requested. The applicant refrained from doing so
on the basis that in their opinion the privacy
screen proposed along the southern boundary
would be sufficient, and the landscaping would
limit solar access into the subject dwelling.

The assessment has found that the privacy screen
along the common boundary would minimise
downward views however, would not prevent
direct sightlines into the first floor bedroom and
adjoining balcony of the property neighbouring
to the south at 18 Rawson Street.

In accordance with control (e), where an elevated
deck is proposed, it is to have a maximum area of
10m?, and a maximum depth of 1.5m. The
proposed deck currently comprises an area of
15.33m? and a depth of 4.8m and therefore
exceeds the control. To minimise the size of the
deck so that it is more in keeping with the
requirements of control (e) and to ensure
adequate privacy is maintained, a condition of
consent has been included which requires a
planter box to be provided along the southern
side of the deck with either a privacy screen or
landscaping up to 1.6m to be provided.
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e Minimum of three hours
of sunlight to living areas
and principal open space
areas on 21 June

e Minimum of three hours
of sunlight maintained to
at least 50% | of principal
open space areas of
adjoining properties on
21 June.

e Avoid unreasonably
overshadowing of solar
collectors (including
habitable windows).

e Views from the public
domain are to be
maintained

e Development to be
designed and sited so as
to enable a sharing of
views with surrounding
dwellings particularly
from habitable rooms and
decks.

2.8.1 Design Approach

e Parking only allowed
where site conditions
permit

e Designed to complement
the building and
streetscape

e Car parking structures to
be behind the front
building line

e Driveways are to be
located to minimise the
loss of on street parking

e Parking to be provided
from secondary streets
or lanes where possible.

As conditioned, the proposal will maintain an
adequate level of privacy.

The proposal will not result in any adverse
overshadowing impact on the neighbouring
properties.

The proposal will not result in any impact on
public or private views.

On-site parking provided via the rear laneis in
line with Council’s preferred car parking
hierarchy and the context of the locality.

The design and built form of the proposal will be
compatible with the character of the streetscape.

2.8.2 Parking rates

The proposal complies with the parking rates are
set out under Part B8 of DCP 2012.




2.8.3 Location Yes The proposal will provide parking at the rear via
e Behind front building line Rawson Lane which is in accordance with the
for new dwellings preferred parking hierarchy.
e Existing development to
be in accordance with
the hierarchy of
preferred car parking
locations
2.8.4 Design Yes The design of the garage is in keeping with the
e Complement the style, existing dwelling and the context of the
massing and detail of the streetscape.
dwelling
e Secondary in area and
appearance to the design
of the residences
e No part of the facade is
to be demolished to
accommodate car
parking
e Gates to have an open
design
2.8.5 Dimensions Yes The proposal complies with the minimum
e 5.4m x 2.4m per vehicle dimensions for a single car parking space.
2.8.6 Driveways Yes A single driveway at the rear of the property is
e Maximum of one per proposed. The driveway exceeds the 3m
property maximum width requirement, however is
e Maximum width of 3m at acceptable as the driveway is existing and
the gutter (excluding provides for reasonable manoeuvrability within
splay) the laneway.
e Crossings not permitted
where 2 on street spaces
are lost
2.9 Landscaping and open space
e Overall open space: 40% No Due to the existing site constraints, the proposal

of site area

e OQverall landscaped area:
15% of site area

e Qutdoor clothes drying
area to be provided

does not provide a minimum of 40% of the site as
open space. The proposal will however maintain
a provision of open space which is generally
consistent with the existing provision of open
space on the site.

The proposal will result in the removal of the only
existing area of landscaping currently provided
within the site. Whilst this is highly undesirable,
the constraints of the site have been considered.

The landscaping proposed is not calculable as
landscaped area in accordance with the WLEP
2012 landscaped area definition given it is
contained within planters, however will
contribute to the landscaped amenity of the

14




locality, whilst also serving to provide privacy and
to visually soften the built form as viewed from
neighbouring properties and the streetscape.

detail for semi-detached

dwellings

e Finishes and detailing are
to be cohesive with the
existing dwelling

e New windows to have a
similar proportion to the
existing

2.13.1 - Built form Yes The proposal will read as a cohesive part of the
e Additions to match the existing dwelling.

style of the original semi-

detached dwelling
2.13.3 - Material finishes and Yes The design and materials proposed will be

compatible with existing dwelling and
surrounding developments.

Provisions

e  Maximum external wall
height of 3.6m

e Maximum overall height
of 6m to the roof ridge

e landscape character of
the lane maintained

e External stairs not
acceptable

2.14.1 - General Controls Yes The landscaping proposed will soften the built
e Primary and secondary form and enhance the amenity of the
frontage to be defined streetscape.
e Appropriate forms to be
provided to each street A combination of privacy screens, landscaping
e Privacy treatments to be and setbacks will serve to minimise privacy
provided for first floors impacts as a result of the proposed elevated
above garages terrace.
e Pedestrian pass door
provided for single width
garage doors
e Garage studios and rear
lane garage develops are
to be provided with
landscaping
2.14.2 - Laneway Design Yes The height of the proposal will be generally

consistent with the height of the existing garage,
and less than 3.6m in height along the rear
boundary. The flat roofed design will be
compatible with the character of the laneway
streetscape and will minimise impacts on the
streetscape and neighbouring properties with
regard to bulk and scale and overshadowing.

Planting along the perimeter of the proposed
terrace will positively contribute to the character
of the laneway, whilst serving to minimise
impacts on amenity.

The external stairs will not be visible from the
streetscape. Landscaping and the privacy screen
proposed on the southern boundary will serve to




2.2,

2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

minimise impacts on the privacy of the
neighbouring property.

The design and style of the proposal will be
compatible with the existing dwelling

2.14.3 Development in Yes The site is identified as being located within the
Heritage Conservation areas Queens Park Conservation Area (C14). The
e Single width garages or proposal comprises works at the rear of the site
double with central only, adjacent the rear lane which is not
divide considered to comprise the key heritage aspects
e Finishes and proportions of the conservation area.
to match the traditional
construction in the area Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed the
e Overlooking to be proposal and raised no objection on heritage
mitigated grounds.
e Yard areas not to be
roofed The proposal will not result in any adverse
e Box gutters on side impacts on the setting, character or significance
boundaries to be of the heritage conservation area.
avoided.

Other Impacts of the Development

The proposal is considered to have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or
economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the Site for the Development
The site is considered suitable for the proposal.
Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days between 4 and 18 August 2022 in accordance with the Waverley
Community Development Participation and Consultation Plan.

Following receipt of amended plans and additional information, the application was not re-notified as
the proposal did not include any new or additional impacts on the neighbouring properties.

No submissions were received.
Public Interest

The proposal is considered to have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to appropriate

conditions being imposed.
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3.1

3.2

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

REFERRALS

The following internal and external referral comments were sought:

Traffic and Development

Council’

s Traffic Department raised no objection to the proposal subject to conditions.

Stormwater

Council’

s Stormwater Engineering Department raised no objection to the proposal subject to conditions.

Public Domain

Council’

s Public Domain Department reviewed the proposal and raised no objection on the grounds that

the existing encroachment on Council land will be removed as a result of the proposal.

Heritag
Council’
Ausgrid

Ausgrid

e

s Heritage Advisor raised no objection to the proposal on heritage grounds.

reviewed the proposal and provided the following comment:

Ausgrid does not object to the proposed development.
The applicant/developer should note the following comments below regarding any proposal
within the proximity of existing electrical network assets.

Ausgrid Overhead Powerlines are in the vicinity of the development

The developer should refer to SafeWork NSW Document — Work Near Overhead Powerlines: Code
of Practice. This document outlines the minimum separation requirements between electrical
mains (overhead wires) and structures within the development site throughout the construction
process. It is a statutory requirement that these distances be maintained throughout the
construction phase.

Consideration should be given to the positioning and operating of cranes, scaffolding, and
sufficient clearances from all types of vehicles that are expected be entering and leaving the site.

The “as constructed” minimum clearances to the mains must also be maintained. These
distances are outlined in the Ausgrid Network Standard, NS220 Overhead Design Manual. This
document can be sourced from Ausgrid’s website at www.ausgrid.com.au.

It is the responsibility of the developer to verify and maintain minimum clearances onsite. In the
event where minimum safe clearances are not able to be met due to the design of the
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development, the Ausgrid mains may need to be relocated in this instance. Any Ausgrid asset
relocation works will be at the developer’s cost.

Additional information can be found in the Ausgrid Quick Reference Guide for Safety Clearances
“Working Near Ausgrid Assets - Clearances". This document can be found by visiting the following
Ausgrid website:

www.ausgrid.com.au/Your-safety/Working-Safe/Clearance-enquiries.

Should you have any enquiries, please contact Ausgrid at development@ausgrid.com.au.

CONCLUSION

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)
of the Act. It is recommended for approval subject to conditions of consent.

RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the development application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to the
conditions in Appendix A.

Report prepared by: Application reviewed by:

Karis Keenan Kylie Lucas

Senior Development Assessment Planner A/Manager, Development Assessment
Date: 3 February 2023 Date: 08/02/2023

Reason for WLPP referral:

3. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%
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APPENDIX A — CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

A. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT

1. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION

The development must be in accordance with:

(a) Architectural Plans prepared by DRE Design of Project No: 0544 including the following:

(f)

(8)

Plan Number and | Plan description Plan Date Date received by
Revision Council

DAOO3, Rev D Existing / Demolition Plan 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DAO0O4, Rev D Site and Roof Plan 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DA101,RevD Lower Ground Floor and Ground | 20 January 2023 | 23 January 2023

Floor

DA102, RevD Upper Ground Floor and First Floor | 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DA200, Rev D Sections 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DA301, RevD Elevations 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DA302, RevD Elevations 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DA500, Rev D Windows and Doors Schedule 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022
DA600, Rev D Area Calculations and Materials 15 August 2022 | 17 August 2022

Landscape Plan DA700 Rev D prepared by DRE Design dated 20 January 2023 and received by Council
on 23 January 2023.

BASIX Certificate A455466 dated 20 April 2022.

Stormwater Details and documentation prepared by Mesh Group P/L Hydraulic Services Consultant
dated 30 March 2022 and received by Council on 15 July 2022.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request prepared by Larissa Ozog dated February 2023 and received by Council
on 2 February 2023.

Heritage Impact Statement prepared by DRE Design dated 28 June 2022, Rev A and received by
Council on 15 July 2022.

The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) Part 1.

Except where amended by the following conditions of consent.

2. GENERAL MODIFICATIONS

The application is approved subject to the following plan amendments;

(a)

A planter box with a minimum internal width of 600mm is to be provided along the southern side of
the terrace, north of the staircase. The planter box is to comprise landscaping with a minimum
mature height of 1.6m above the finished floor level of the terrace or include a privacy screen which
measures 1.6m in height above the finished floor level of the terrace, with vertical blades fixed at a
45 degree angle in a north-west, south-east direction.
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(b) Thelandscape planisto be amended to detail the 1.5m minimum mature height landscaping relaced
with landscaping to achieve a minimum mature height of 1.6m above the finished floor level of the
terrace.

The amendments are to be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any
Construction Certificate.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

3. NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until:

(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the
appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; and

(c) Council is given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building works.
4. HOME BUILDING ACT

The builder or person who does the residential building work shall comply with the applicable
requirements of Part 6 of the Home and Building Act 1989. In this regard a person must not contract to
do any residential building work unless a contract of insurance that complies with this Act is in force in
relation to the proposed work. It is the responsibility of the builder or person who is to do the work to
satisfy the Principal Certifying Authority that they have complied with the applicable requirements of
Part 6, before any work commences.

CONTRIBUTIONS, FEES & BONDS

5. SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTION
A monetary development contribution is payable to Waverley Council pursuant to section 7.12 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Waverley Council Development Contributions

Plan 2006 in accordance with the following:

(a) A cost report indicating the itemised cost of the development shall be completed andsubmitted to
Council:

(i) Where the total development cost is less than $500,000:
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"Waverley Council Cost Summary Report"; or,

(i) Where the total development cost is $500,000 or more:
"Waverley Council Registered Quantity Surveyor's Detailed Cost Report".

A copy of the required format for the cost reports are provided in the Waverley Council
Contributions Plan 2006, available on Council’s website.

(b) As legislated in section 25K of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the levy
must be paid in accordance with the following;

(i) A development valued at $100,000 or less will be exempt from the levy;

(ii) A development valued at $100,001 - $200,000 will attract a levy of 0.5% of the full cost of the
development; or

(iii) A development valued at $200,001 or more will attract a levy of 1% of the full cost of the
development.

Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the levy has been paid
to Council in accordance with this condition or that the cost of works is less than $100,000.

6. SECURITY DEPOSIT

A deposit (cash or cheque) for the amount of $3,800.00 must be provided to Council for any damage
caused to any property of the consent authority (ie. public land) as a consequence of the works and
completing any public work (such as road work, kerbing and guttering, footway construction,
stormwater drainage and environmental controls) required in connection with the consent.

This deposit (cash or cheque) must be provided to Council prior to the issue of any Construction
Certificate. The full amount of the deposit, minus Council's costs for any repair of damage to Council
property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property, will be refunded after satisfactory
completion all of works associated with this consent (including the required public works) to the person
who paid the deposit.

7. LONG SERVICE LEVY
A long service levy, as required under section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service
Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect of this building work. Evidence that the levy has been paid

is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate.

Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.35% of building work costing $25,000 or more.

CONSTRUCTION & SITE MATTERS

8. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL

A Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP), also known as an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan must
be prepared in accordance with Waverley Council’s Water Management Technical Manual.
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The SWMP must be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction
Certificate. A copy of the SWMP must be kept on site at all times and made available to Council officers
upon request.

The recommendations of the SWMP must be implemented and maintained during all construction
activities and until the site is fully stabilised following construction.

9. ENGINEERING DETAILS
Structural details are to be prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection with

all structural components of the approved works, prior to the issue of the relevant Construction
Certificate.

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT

10. CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN (CTMP)

The applicant is to submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) for the approval of Council’s
Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services, or delegate, prior to the issue of any Construction
Certificate. For further information on what is required in the CTMP, please refer to Council’s website
at:

https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development applications/post determination/developm
ent applications - conditions of consent

STORMWATER & FLOODING

11. STORMWATER AND PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT

The stormwater plans prepared by DRE DESIGN P/L, Job No. 3172, DWG STW-100, Issue A, dated
30/03/2022 has been checked and considered satisfactory with respect to Councils stormwater
requirements.

To ensure the management of stormwater runoff from the development is undertaken without impact
to the subject site, neighbouring properties or receiving drainage system, stormwater runoff from the
development shall be collected and piped by gravity flow in accordance with Councils Stormwater
Management Technical Manual.

Any affected Council’s infrastructure as the result of construction activities within the public domain
area, inclusive of stormwater, stormwater outlet/s, kerb and gutter, pavement, grass verges and
vehicle crossovers within the extent works shall be replaced as per Waverley Council Public Domain
Technical Manual.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY

12. BASIX

All requirements of the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation are to be shown on the
Construction Certificate plans and documentation.
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WASTE
13. SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN

A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines materials
to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one copy of the
SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of demolition and
construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for recycling or disposal
and the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during construction.

COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required.

PRIOR TO ANY WORKS

14. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the
main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone number)
of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building works). The
sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained throughout the
building works.

15. DILAPIDATION REPORT

A Dilapidation report is to be prepared for any adjoining or nearby property that may be subject to
potential damage as a result of any works being undertaken. The dilapidation report is be made available
to affected property owners.

The report is to be dated, submitted to, and accepted by the Principal Certifying Authority, prior to any
work commencing on the site.

Note: Any damage that may be caused is a civil matter. This consent does not allow or authorise any
party to cause damage, trespass, or any other unlawful act and Council will not be held responsible
for any damage that may be caused to adjoining buildings as a consequence of the development
being carried out. Council will not become directly involved in disputes between the builder, owner,
developer, its contractors and the owners of neighbouring buildings.

DEMOLITION & EXCAVATION

16. CONTROL OF DUST ON CONSTRUCTION SITES
The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site:

(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof screens
or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (e.g. ceiling voids and wall
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cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high efficiency particle air
(HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be suppressed by a fine water
spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. Demolition is not to
be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries.

(b) All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances
are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory Protective
Devices.

17. CLASSIFICATION OF WASTE/ DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATED SOILS

Prior to the exportation of waste (including fill or soil) from the site the material must be classified in
accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 and the NSW
EPA Waste Classification Guidelines 2014.

18. EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING

All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be executed
safely and in accordance with the appropriate professional standards and must be properly guarded and
protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property.

If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition or a building extends below the level of the

footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, the excavation is to be managed by a practising
structural engineer.

CONSTRUCTION MATTERS

19. CONSTRUCTION HOURS

Demolition and building work must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays
to Fridays and 8am to 3pm on Saturdays, with no work to be carried out on Sundays and public holidays.

Excavation works involving the use of heavy earth movement equipment, including rock breakers and
the like, must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays to Fridays, with no
such work to be carried out on Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday.

Noise from construction activities shall comply with the Protection of the Environmental Operations
(Noise Control) Regulation 2017.

20. STOCKPILES, STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND LOCATION OF BUILDING OPERATIONS

All building materials and any other items associated with the development are to be stored within the
property. No materials are to be stored on Council's footpath, nature strip, or road reserve without prior
Council approval.

21. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS

The building works are to be inspected during construction by the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) in
accordance with the Building Legislation Amendment (Quality of Construction) Act 2002, clause 162A of

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the requirements of any other
applicable legislation or instruments.

24



22. CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY - BOUNDARIES AND LOCATION OF BUILDING
A Certificate of Survey prepared by a Registered Surveyor setting out the boundaries of the site and the

location of the building on the site is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority to certify the
building is located in accordance with the development consent plans.

23. TREATMENT OF BOUNDARY WALLS

The wall approved on the northern boundary with the neighbouring property is to be finished to the
same standard as the remaining building and not left unfinished to ensure a consistent visual
appearance.

24. WORK OUTSIDE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

This consent does not authorise any work outside the property boundary.

VEHICLE ACCESS & PUBLIC DOMAIN WORKS

25. RECONSTRUCT VEHICLE CROSSING

The existing vehicle crossing is to be demolished and a new crossing constructed to provide access to
the proposed garage. A separate application is required for the vehicle crossing, with all work to be
carried out with the approval of and in accordance with the requirements of Council.

Prior to the submission of the vehicle crossing application, works as executed drawings shall be
submitted to Council for the approval of the Executive Manager Creating Waverley confirming the
finished levels of the internal driveway between the property boundary and the garage floor comply
with the approved driveway long sections.

26. VEHICULAR ACCESS - FINISHED LEVELS TO INVERT OF THE GUTTER

The finished level at the property boundary on both sides of the vehicle crossing is to be 110mm above
the level of the invert of the existing concrete gutter.

D. PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE OR SUBDIVISION
CERTIFICATE

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required, prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate,
whichever applies.

CERTIFICATES, LICENCES, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

27. FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

Prior to occupation or use of the development, an Occupation Certificate must be obtained.
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The Principal Certifying Authority must be satisfied that the requirements of the Environmental Planning
& Assessment Act 1979 have been satisfied including all critical stage inspections. Documentary evidence
of all required inspections is to be submitted to Council.

28. CERTIFICATION OF BASIX COMMITMENTS

The Principal Certifying Authority shall certify that the all the undertakings in the approved BASIX
certificate have been completed.

29. CERTIFICATION OF STORMWATER SYSTEM

Prior to issue of an occupation certificate, certification is to be provided from a suitably qualified
Hydraulics Engineer, that the stormwater system has been constructed in accordance with the approved
stormwater management plans and to best engineering practice.

30. CERTIFICATION OF NEWLY CONSTRUCTED AND RETAINED STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, certification is to be provided from a suitably qualified
and practicing Engineer or Plumber, that any new stormwater drainage system has been constructed in
accordance with the Development Consent, Water Management Technical Manual, all applicable Codes,
Policies, Plans, Standards, and good engineering practice. Similarly, any retained stormwater drainage
system is unblocked, in good working order, and to be repaired/replaced to best practice. A copy of the
certification must be submitted to Council.

OPERATIONAL MATTERS

The following operational conditions must be complied with at all times, throughout the use and
operation of the development or use.

PARKING AND ACCESS

31. HEADROOM CLEARANCE

The headroom clearance on the entry and within the garage is to be a minimum of 2.2 metres.

ADVISORY MATTERS

The following advisory matters are provided as additional information to ensure compliance with the
relevant legislation and requirements. You must also check other Commonwealth and NSW Acts and
Regulations which may apply to the works or use approved in this application.

AD1. POST CONSENT CONDITIONS REQUIRING COUNCIL INPUT
Various conditions require further input, review or approval by Council in order to be satisfied following
the determination of the application (that is, post consent). In those instances, please adhere to the

following process to avoid delays:
e Please read your conditions carefully.
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e Information to be submitted to Council should be either via email to info@waverley.nsw.gov.au
or via the NSW Planning Portal (if required).

e Attention the documentation to the relevant officer/position of Council (where known/specified
in condition).

e Include DA reference number.

e Include condition number/s seeking to be addressed.

e Where multiple conditions need Council input, please try to group the documentation / email/s
into relevant subjects (multiple emails for various officers may be necessary, for example).

e Information to be submitted in digital format — refer to ‘Electronic lodgement guidelines’ on
Council’s website. Failure to adhere to Council’s naming convention may result in
documentation being rejected.

e Where files are too large for email, the digital files should be sent to Council via CD/USB. Council
does not support third party online platforms (data in the cloud) for receipt of information.

e Please note, in some circumstances, additional fees and/or additional documents (hard copy)
may be required.

e Council’s standard for review (from date the relevant officer receives documentation) is 14 days.
Times may vary or be delayed if information is not received in this required manner.

AD2. SYDNEY WATER REQUIREMENTS

You may be required to submit your plans to the appropriate Sydney Water office to determine whether
the development will affect Sydney Water's sewer and water mains, stormwater drains and/or
easements.

Contact Sydney Water for more information.
AD3. DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG

Underground assets may exist in the area that is subject to your application. In the interests of health
and safety and in order to protect damage to third party assets please contact Dial Before You Dig at
www.1100.com.au or telephone on 1100 before excavating or erecting structures (this is the law in
NSW). If alterations are required to the configuration, size, form or design of the development upon
contacting the Dial Before You Dig service, an amendment to the development consent (or a new
development application) may be necessary. Individuals owe asset owners a duty of care that must be
observed when working in the vicinity of plant or assets. It is the individual’s responsibility to anticipate
and request the nominal location of plant or assets on the relevant property via contacting the Dial
Before You Dig service in advance of any construction or planning activities.

AD4. TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT 1997 (COMMONWEALTH)

Telstra (and its authorised contractors) are the only companies that are permitted to conduct works on
Telstra’s network and assets. Any person interfering with a facility or installation owned by Telstra is
committing an offence under the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth) and is liable for prosecution.
Furthermore, damage to Telstra’s infrastructure may result in interruption to the provision of essential
services and significant costs. If you are aware of any works or proposed works which may affect or
impact on Telstra’s assets in any way, you are required to contact: Telstra’s Network Integrity Team on
1800 810 443.
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AD5. ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS ONLY

This consent is for alterations and additions to the existing building only and should during the course of
construction a significant amount of the remaining fabric of the building be required to be removed,
works must cease immediately and a new development application will be required to be submitted for
assessment.

AD6. EXCAVATION TO BE LIMITED

Excavation shall be limited to that shown in the approved plans. Any further excavation will require
Council approval.

AD7. TREE REMOVAL/PRESERVATION
Any trees not identified for removal in this application have not been assessed and separate approval

may be required. Any pruning of trees on adjoining properties required for the erection of scaffolding
and/or the construction of the building may also require approval.
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Application number

DA-417/2022

Site address

11 Pembroke Street, BRONTE NSW 2024

Proposal

Alterations to extend existing attic space to Unit 1

Date of lodgement

30 September 2022

Principal Issues

Owner Strata Plan No 94480
Applicant Mr D Fleeting
Submissions Nil
Cost of works $56,822.70

e FSR

o Height of Building
e Dormer window

Recommendation

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the
report.

SITE MAP




1.1.

1.2

PREAMBLE

Executive Summary

The development application seeks consent for alterations to extend existing attic space to Unit 1 at the
site known as 11 Pembroke Street, Bronte.

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows:
e FSR.
e height of building.

e dormer window.

The assessment finds these issues unacceptable. The proposed breach of FSR is not justified and is
against the objectives of the LEP.

The proposal for additional bulk is inconsistent with the streetscape.
No submissions were received.
No Councillor submissions were received.

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for refusal.

Site and Surrounding Locality
A site visit was carried out on 9 November 2022.

The site is identified as Lot 1 in SP 94480, known as 1/11 Pembroke Street, Bronte.

The site is rectangular in shape with a frontage to Pembroke Street, measuring 18.29m, secondary
frontage to Trafalgar Street measuring 23.775m and a tertiary frontage to a lane off Trafalgar Street
measuring 18.29m. The site has an area of 434.8m? and is generally flat.

The site is occupied by a pair of semi-detached dwellings. The subject application relates to Unit 1 which
is located fronting Pembroke Street with vehicular access to a double garage from Trafalgar Street. Unit
2 has frontage to Trafalgar Street and the laneway. There are no works proposed to Unit 2.

The site is adjoined by Waverley Cemetery to the south, two-storey detached dwellings to the north and
east and a single-storey early education centre to the west. A variety of low density residential
development and a neighbourhood centre to the north west characterises the locality.



Figures 1 to 6 are photos of the site and its context.

Figure 1: Streetview of the subject site across
Trafalgar Street.

Figure 2: Streetview opposite the subject site along

Figure 3: Streetview of the subject site from the
rear laneway.

— ‘dﬁ‘t . .
¥ = Subject Site 9 Pembroke Street .
bt ey
B W S B W

Figure 5: Streetview of the subject site across
Pembroke Street.

Trafalgar Street.

Figure 4: Streetview opposite of the subject site
along the rear laneway.

8 Pembroke Street

Figure 6: Streetview opposite the subject site along
Pembroke Street.



1.3.

1.4.

2.1

Relevant Development History

A search of Council’s records revealed the following recent and relevant development history of the site:
e DA-249/2015
o Approved 27 January 2016
o Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a dual occupancy development and strata
subdivision.
e DA-249/2015/A
o Approved 01 June 2017
o Amended plans to modify windows, doors, internal layout and lower the ground and first floor
level to an approved dual occupancy development.
e DA-249/2015/B
o Approved 13 July 2018
o Section 4.55 (1A) modification of consent to reflect as built first floor balcony and external wall.
e SC-15/2020
o Approved 13 May 2020
o Strata Subdivision into 2 lots.

Proposal

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to a semi-detached dwelling,
involving the extension of the existing loft at the second floor level of the dwelling to provide an
additional 9.5m? floor space. The proposed extension is to be contained within a flat roofed dormer
window extending over the northern roof slope.

ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)

The following SEPPs apply from the 01 March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the
assessment of this development application:

e SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004
e SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
e SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021



2.1.2. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are

outlined below:

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision

Compliance

Comment

1.2 Aims of plan

Land Use Table
R2 low density residential
zone

4.3 Height of buildings
e 85m

The proposal is considered consistent with the
aims of the plan.

The land use is defined as a semi-detached
dwelling, which is permitted with consent in
the R2 zone.

The proposal has an overall building height of
9.1m, measured to the roof ridge at RL75.830
above the existing ground level. The proposal

6.1 Acid sulfate soils

No will exceed the development standard by
0.6m or 7%.

4.4 Floor space ratio and The proposal has a gross floor area (GFA) of
4.4A Exceptions to floor space 411.5m? or an FSR of 0.95:1 which equates to
ratio a 51% variation to the FSR development

e 0.63:1 standard.
No
The proposal provides an increase of 9.5m?
from the existing GFA of 402m?.
4.6 Exceptions to development The application is accompanied by a written
standards request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley
See LEP 2012 to vary the height and FSR
. . development standards. A detailed discussion
discussion

of the variation to the development standards
is presented below this table.

The subject site is classified as Acid Sulfate soil
class 5 in the relevant soil lands map. As the
proposed development does not seek consent
for earthworks on the site the proposal is
considered acceptable with regards to the
provisions of clause 6.1.




The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to
the Waverley LEP 2012.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards — Height of Building

The application seeks to vary the height of buildings development standard in clause 4.3 under Waverley
LEP 2012.

The site is subject to a maximum height development standard of 8.5m. The proposed development has
a building height of 9.1m, exceeding the standard by 0.6m, equating to a 7% variation.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley
LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case; and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for
consideration.

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the HOB development standard on the following basis:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case:
(i) The height breach falls below the ridge line of the existing building.
(i) The proposed awning tapers down.
(iii) The area of the roof breach is less than 10% of the whole area.
(iv) Consistent with the overall development and no significant increase in bulk or impact on the
streetscape.
(v) No overshadowing or view impacts.

(b)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:
(i) The height breach falls below the ridge line of the existing building.
(i) The proposed awning tapers down.
(iii) The area of the roof breach is less than 10% of the whole area.
(iv) Consistent with the overall development and no significant increase in bulk or impact on the
streetscape.
(v) No overshadowing or view impacts.



Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which

the development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

Although, the written request has referenced one or more of the justifications as set out in Wehbe v
Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446 (listed below) it is considered that the applicant has not
adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case.

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the
consequence that compliance is unnecessary;

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance
was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable;

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the
Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with
the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a
development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it
applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be
unreasonable or unnecessary.

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of
Waverley LEP 2012.

Council accepts that the proposal is below the existing roof ridge line with no overshadowing impacts
on surrounding adjoining properties however, the proposal results in a building of unacceptable bulk
that is inconsistent with the streetscape. In this case, the applicant has not appropriately demonstrated
that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary and that sufficient
environmental planning grounds have been established.



Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has not adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard. The applicant notes that the proposal is below the
existing ridge line which exists above the maximum height of the building line and is minor in nature.
However, Council is of the opinion that the proposal would further increase an already bulky building
when compared to the streetscape.

Is the development in the public interest?

The proposed development not will be in the public interest because it is inconsistent with both the
objectives of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone
in which the development is proposed to be carried out.

The objectives of the height development standard are as follows:

(a) to establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the environmental amenity of
neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of views,

(b) toincrease development capacity within the Bondi Junction Centre to accommodate future retail and
commercial floor space growth,

(c) to accommodate taller buildings on land in Zone B3 Commercial Core of the Bondi Junction Centre
and provide an appropriate transition in building heights surrounding that land,

(d) toensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future character
of the locality and positively complement and contribute to the physical definition of the street
network and public space.

As mentioned above, the proposed loft extension is below the existing roof ridge line. The addition
would lead to an increase in bulk which is not compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future
character of the locality inconsistent with objective (d).

The objectives of the R2 low density residential zone are as follows:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.

e Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.
e To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling.

The proposed variation of is consistent with the objectives of the zone.

Conclusion

For the reasons provided above, the requested variation to the height development standard is not
supported as the applicant’s written request has not adequately addressed the matters required to be



addressed by clause 4.6(3) of the Waverley LEP 2012. In addition, the proposed development is not in
the public interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives of the height development standard

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards — Floor Space Ratio

The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4 under
Waverley LEP 2012.

The site is subject to a maximum FSR development standard of 0.63:1. The proposed development has
an FSR of 0.95:1, exceeding the standard by 139m? equating to a 51% variation. The proposed

development increases an already non-compliant FSR by a further 9.5m? or 6.8%.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley
LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case; and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for
consideration.

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis:
(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the

circumstances of the case:

(i) The proposal is below the existing ridgeline.

(i) Unit 1 of the strata plan has a site area of 232m?, meaning a prescribed area of 197m?. The

exiting approved floor area of 195m? means an exceedance of 7.5m? or less than 4%.

(iii) Improves the amenity of the subject site.

(iv) No privacy or shadow impacts to adjoining properties.

(v) No significant increase in bulk.

(b)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:
(i) No impact on either the public domain, street or adjacent neighbours.

(i) No shadow or view loss to adjacent properties.

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:



(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which

the development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

Although, the written request has referenced one or more of the justifications as set out in Wehbe v
Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446 (listed below) it is considered that the applicant has not
adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case.

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the
consequence that compliance is unnecessary;

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance
was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable;

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the
Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with
the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a
development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it
applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be
unreasonable or unnecessary.

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of
Waverley LEP 2012.

The proposal has not adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary as the objectives of the development standard are not met. Principally the proposed
extension not only causes a further breach of FSR but also a further building height breach contrary to
the development standard. The addition would also unjustifiably increase the building bulk to be
inconsistent with the desired character of the locality and streetscape.

Also noted, the written objection under clause 4.6 is incorrect in that the FSR has been calculated using
only the strata lot boundaries of Unit 1. As this is a strata allotment, the GFA of the entire building and
site must be used to calculate the FSR and not just the subject strata lot. In this regard, the written
request is incorrect and the proposal cannot be approved.



Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has not adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard. The proposed extension is contrary to the future desired
character of the locality through the addition of bulk.

Is the development in the public interest?

The proposed development will not be in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows:

(a) to ensure sufficient floor space can be accommodated within the Bondi Junction Centre to meet
foreseeable future needs,

(b) to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density controls,

(c) toensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future character of the
locality,

(d) to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental amenity
of neighbouring properties and the locality.

The proposed addition is inconsistent with FSR objectives (b), (c) and (d). The extension will lead to a
further breach of both height and floor space controls increasing the bulk and scale of the development
in comparison with the desired future character of the locality. The locality in question is composed of
single to double-storey residential developments, the proposed extension of the attic would turn the
development into a three-storey development.

The objectives of the R2 low density residential zone have been discussed previously in this report.
Conclusion

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR is not supported as the applicant’s
written request has not adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by clause 4.6(3) of

the Waverley LEP 2012. In addition, the proposed development is not in the public interest because it is
inconsistent with the objectives of floor space ratio.



2.1.3. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) — Amendment No.9

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are
outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control ‘ Compliance Comment

1. Waste Yes Satisfactory.

2. Ecologically Sustainable
Development

Yes Satisfactory.

The proposed extension unjustifiably increases
the bulk of the building in relation to other

12. Design Excellence No L . L
developments on adjoining neighbouring sites.

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance Comment

No The proposed addition is unsympathetic in bulk
and character to the desired future character of
the area.

|22 Setbacks ]
2.2.1 Front and rear building N/A The proposal will not alter the front and rear
lines setbacks.

e Predominant front

building line
e Predominant rear

building line at each floor

level
2.2.2 Side setbacks Yes Remains unchanged on the ground and first floor.

e Minimum of 1.5m
The attic or third-floor side setback complies with

the side boundary setback of 6.9m.

e New development to be No The proposed addition will further increase the
compatible with bulk of the development currently on the site.
streetscape context This increase will be incongruous with the

e Replacement windows to N/A streetscape and as such, is not supported.

complement the style
and proportions of
existing dwelling

e Significant landscaping to N/A
be maintained.




Habitable windows are
not to directly face
habitable windows or
open space of
neighbouring dwellings
unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate measures
are incorporated into the
design

Minimum of three hours
of sunlight to living areas
and principal open space
areas on 21 June
Minimum of three hours
of sunlight maintained to
at least 50% | of principal
open space areas of
adjoining properties on
21 June.

Avoid unreasonably
overshadowing of solar
collectors (including
habitable windows).

Views from the public
domain are to be
maintained

Development to be
designed and sited so as
to enable a sharing of
views with surrounding
dwellings particularly
from habitable rooms and
decks.

If < 2.5m from gutter to
ridge, flush to the roof
and maximum of one per
single fronted dwelling or
one pair on a double
fronted dwelling
Minimum 0.3m below
main roof ridge

Skillion dormer permitted
at the rear of the roof,
provided ridge line is
maintained

Yes

N/A

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

The proposed windows of the proposed loft
extension do not directly face the habitable
windows of neighbouring dwellings and as such
will not result in additional unreasonable privacy
impacts to adjoining properties.

A minimum of 3 hours of sunlight is expected for
the living areas and principal open space.

The proposal is not expected to reduce solar
access to either open space or windows of the
adjacent properties to less than 3 hours.

No impacts on views have been identified, and no
submissions have been received that raise an
issue with view loss. As such, the proposal is not
expected to result in impacts on any known views
enjoyed by surrounding properties.

The proposed dormer window is proposed to
extend from the existing ridge and does not
comply with the 300mm setdown. However, the
skillion dormer meets in a similar location as
other existing dormer windows.

The proposed skillion dormer window is located
on the northern roof of the dwelling and will be
visible from Pembroke Street. The proposed large
dormer differs in size and design from the
existing dormers on the pair of semi-detached
dwellings and will appear as an ad hoc addition to
the building. The proposed dormer will increase




the bulk of the roof structure given that it will be
greater than 25% of the roof width. As such it is
considered unsatisfactory.

2.13 Semi-detached dwellings and terrace style development

2.13.1 - Built form

The proposed dormer window, as mentioned

e Additions to match the No above, does not match the style or form of the
style of the original semi- building and its adjacent pair.
detached dwelling
e Existing roof form Yes The extension is located behind the principal
maintained forward of ridgeline.
principal ridgeline
e Use of roof as an attic Yes The proposal is an extension of an existing attic.
permitted provided
e Front verandahs to be N/A
maintained.
2.13.2 - First floor additions The proposed attic/loft extension occurs behind
to semi-detached dwellings the principal street frontage and the existing
e First floor addition to be Yes front roof slope.
setback from the
principal street frontage The interface rise of the proposed dormer along
and maintain the existing the strata subdivision plan is in excess of 600mm.
front roof slope
e Additions to be located a N/A
minimum of 1m behind
the front main gable
e Flat roofs should be only N/A
used when not seenin a
Heritage Conservation
Area
e Limit the rise of the No
interface with adjoining
semi-detached dwelling
to 600mm
e  First floor additions N/A
should match the style of
the additions on the
adjoining semi (if
relevant).
2.13.3 - Material finishes and The proposed addition matches the finishes and
detail for semi-detached detailing of the existing development and will
dwellings lead to a cohesive whole. However, the proposed
e Finishes and detailing are Yes dormer roof form does not match the style of
to be cohesive with the those of the original dwelling. This is
existing dwelling unsatisfactory and will impact upon the
e Historic features of the N/A streetscape appearance of the dwelling

roofscape are to be
incorporated into the
addition

No

appearing as an ad hoc addition with no
relevance to the style of dormers on the semi-
pair.




2.2.

2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

3.1

3.2

e Dorms roof forms are to
match the style of the Yes
original dwelling

e New windows to have a
similar proportion to the Yes
existing

e Upper wall finishes to
reflect the style and
character of the original
building.

Other Impacts of the Development

The proposal is considered to have a significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or
economic impacts on the locality and is recommended for refusal.

Suitability of the Site for the Development

The site is not considered suitable for the proposal.

Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days, from 6 October 2022 to 24 October 2022, in accordance with
the Waverley Community Development Participation and Consultation Plan. No submissions were
received.

Public Interest

The proposal is considered to have a detrimental effect on the public interest and is recommended for
refusal.

REFERRALS

The following internal and external referral comments were sought:

Fire Safety Officer

Council’s Fire Safety Engineer reviewed the application and advised that they have no objections to the
proposal and provided conditions of approval.

Strategic Planning

Council’s Strategic planers raised no issues with the proposed development.



CONCLUSION

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)
of the Act. It is recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the development application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel for the reasons
contained in Appendix A.

Report prepared by: Application reviewed by:
Y= Ploe.

Damien Daniel Wilmotte Kylie Lucas

Development Assessment Planner Acting Manager, Development Assessment
Date: 17/01/2023 Date: 09/02/2023

Reason for WLPP referral:

1. Departure from any development standard in an EPl by more than 10%



APPENDIX A — REASONS FOR REFUSAL

Having regard to section 4.15 (1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act) the

development application (the application) is refused for the following reasons:

1. The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Act as it contrary to the following

provisions of Waverley Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012:

a.

Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings

The application exceeds the maximum allowable height of 8.5m and the applicant’s
written request under clause 4.6 of WLEP has failed to adequately address the required
matters under subclauses 4.6 (3)(a) and (b) of WLEP.

Details: The proposed height is not considered compatible with the height, bulk and
scale of the desired future character of the locality contrary to clause 4.3 (1) (a) and (d)
of WLEP.

Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio

The application exceeds the maximum allowable Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 0.63:1 and
the applicant’s written request under clause 4.6 of WLEP has failed to adequately
address the required matters under subclauses 4.6 (3)(a) and (b) of Waverley LEP

Details: The proposal is considered an overdevelopment of the site and does not
preserve the surrounding locality as required under clause 4.4 (1) (d) of WLEP.
Furthermore, the applicant’s FSR calculations contained within the written request to
vary the development standard under Clause 4.6 are incorrect.

2. The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Act as it is contrary to Waverley

Development Control Plan (WDCP) 2012, in respect to the following provisions:

Part B12 Design Excellence

a.

Controls (e) (iv) and (v) under this Part, as the proposal increases the bulk of the building
in relation to other developments on adjoining neighbouring sites. Further increasing
the overdeveloped nature of the site compared to adjacent sites.

Part C2 Low Density Residential Development

a.

b.

Section 2.0 General Objectives, specifically objectives (a), (d) and (e) as the proposed
development increases the scale and bulk of the already overly developed site beyond
other dwellings in the vicinity and is inconsistent with the desired future character of
the area.

Section 2.3 Streetscape and Visual Impacts, specifically objective (a) and (b) and control
(a) as the increase in bulk is incompatible with the streetscape. At the same time, it
introduces a new and incompatible dormer style to the existing development.



c. Section 2.11 Dormer Windows, specifically objective (a) and (b) and control (c) and (d)
as the proposed dormer window roof abutment is within 300mm of the existing roof
ridge and the style of the proposed dormer window does not match the existing
development and is greater than 25% of the width of the roof.

d. Section 2.13 Semi-detached dwellings & Terrace Style Dwellings, specifically objective (a)
and (c) as the proposed dormer extension does not match the style of the existing
development.

e. Section 2.13.1 Built Form, specifically control (d) as the style of the existing dormer
window is not maintained across the proposed development.

f. Section 2.13.1 First Floor Additions to Semi-detached Dwellings, specifically control (j) as
the proposed development does not limit the rise of the wall along the adjoining semi-
detached dwelling to be within 600mm.

g. Section 2.13.3 Material Finishes and Detail for Semi-Detached Dwellings, specifically
control (a) and (d) as the proposed addition style does not cohesively integrate with the
existing building as the proposed dormer window does not match the characteristic of
the original style of the subject dwelling.

The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iv) of the Act with respect to the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (the Regulations), as insufficient
documentation has been provided to properly assess the application with respect to Part 1 of
Schedule 1, including but not limited to:

a. The written request to vary the FSR development standard includes incorrect
calculations and as such the document is inaccurate. The applicant has incorrectly
excluded the gross floor area of lot 2 of the approved Strata scheme for the subject site
in FSR calculations.

The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Act as the proposed development is
excessive in terms of its building massing, bulk and scale relative to the site area and dimensions,
and consequently results in unacceptable amenity and streetscape impacts upon the locality and
surrounding built environment.

The application is contrary to section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Act due to the site being unsuitable to
accommodate the proposed development.

The application is contrary to section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Act in relation to the public interest as it
is not compatible with the existing and desired future character of the locality and the broader
Waverley local government area.
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Low Density Residential Development 89 WAVERLEY

n 7 -

w—

Report to the Waverley Local PInning Panel

Application number D-288/2022
Site address 446 Bronte Road, BRONTE
Alterations and additions to a dwelling house, including an
Proposal .
extension to the carport
Date of lodgement 07 July 2022
Owner Ms A C Melhuish
Applicant Studio Redux Pty Ltd
Submissions Nil
Cost of works $ 80,300
Principal Issues FSR exceedance
. That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the
Recommendation .. . .
conditions contained in the report.

SITE MAP

Sun,Nov 20 2




1.1.

1.2

PREAMBLE

Executive Summary

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to a dwelling house, including
an extension to the carport at the site known as 446 Bronte Road, BRONTE.

The principal issue arising from the assessment of the application is a variation to the floor space ratio
(FSR).

The assessment finds this issue acceptable as the proposal does not result in unreasonable amenity
impact upon surrounding properties and maintains the consistency of the streetscape.

No submissions were received.
The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to
conditions of consent.

Site and Surrounding Locality
A site visit was carried out on 16 August 2022.

The site is identified as Lot 7 in DP 11382, known as 446 Bronte Road, Bronte.

The site is rectangular in shape with a frontage to Bronte Road, measuring 8.705m. It has an area of
575.1m? and it falls from the street frontage towards the rear by approximately 9.46m.

The site is occupied by a three-storey detached dwelling house with vehicular access provided from

Bronte Road to a single carport.

The site is adjoined by two and three-storey detached dwelling houses on either side. The locality is
characterised by a variety of low density residential development.

Figures 1 to 8 are photos of the site and its context.



treetscar‘)e view of the subject site Figure 2: Streetscape view opposite the subject
site

[
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g
g
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Figure 6: View down side passage of the subject

site

Figure 5: Front view of the subject site



1.3.

1.4.

Figure 7: View of the proposed bedroom area of Figure 8: View of the proposed bedroom area of
the subject site the subject site

Relevant Development History
A search of Council’s records revealed the following recent and relevant development history of the site:

DA-806/2004

e Approved 03/05/2005

e Demolition of existing two storey cottage and construction of new two/part three-storey dwelling
with garage.

DA-806/2004/A

e Approved 26/08/2005

e Section 96 for an extension to the basement.

DA-806/2004/B

e Approved 07/02/2007

e Amended plans to alter the approved new dwelling.

Proposal

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to a dwelling house, specifically
the following:

e Extension at the lower ground floor level to provide a bedroom within an existing undercroft area.
e Extension of the existing single carport to provide a double carport.
e Extension of the existing storage area (studio/gym) beneath the carport.

e New external stairs to the street.



1.5. Background

The development application was lodged on 7 July 2022 and deferred on 17 October 2002 for the
reasons listed following. A comment is included after each issue to summarise the response from the
Applicant in regard to each matter:

1. FLOOR SPACE RATIO
Please amend your floor space ratio to include the following:

a. Storage area underneath the carport and all associated internal walls.
b. Exclude staircase 5 on the ground floor (Bedroom level) and include staircase 5 on the Lower
ground floor (Basement level) with all internal walls.

Planner comment: The gross floor area (GFA) plans and calculations were amended as requested.

2. BIODIVERSITY
The property lies within the identified coastal biodiversity corridor, so under the DCP Section 3.2.2 (a). A

minimum of 50% of the proposed trees, 50% of the shrubs and 50% of the grasses and groundcovers (not
including turfed areas) are to be indigenous or local native plants listed in Annexure B2-1.
a. Please submit a landscape plan addressing the above-stated control.

Planner comment: The applicant has clarified that no landscaping is proposed as part of this application
and as such no landscape plan has been submitted.

3. CAR PARKING
The proposed garage door does not comply with Part C2Section 2.8.1 control (b) and Section 2.8.4 control

(a and b) of the Waverley DCP 2012. No other carport within the visual catchment includes a garage door.
As such, it is recommended that the Architectural Drawings be amended to show a gate or retain an open
carport design. However, if a garage door is still proposed, greater justification for the necessity and/or
requirement of a garage door is required.

Planner comment: The garage door has been retained in the amended plans and the Applicant has
provided greater justification in support. This is discussed within the report.

After consulting with Council’s Traffic Engineers, amend the architectural drawings to show the

following:

a. Minimum internal width of 5.4 metres for the carport to accommodate 2 car parking spaces.

b. A maximum grade of 1:20 (5%) for the parking spaces

¢. Maximum grade transitions of 12.5% for summit grade changes and 15% for sag grade changes.

d. Driveway design in accordance with Council’s standard drawing for a double garage (R5 — Double
Driveway Crossing and Layback).

Planner comment: The amended plans have addressed this matter as requested.



2.1,

4. FRONT FENCE
The proposed front fence does not comply with Part C2Section 2.4 control (a, b and c). The front fence

exceeds the maximum average of 1.2m. Please amend the Architectural Drawings showing a front fence
with maximum average of 1.2m in height (tapering with the slope).

Planner comment: The amended plans have retained the existing front fence.

5. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING AMENDMENTS
Please amend or provide the following:

a. Architectural drawings show multiple drawing scales, please remove incorrect drawing scales from
drawing set.

b. Architectural drawings are missing RL’s to AHD on all sections and elevations.
A side setback drawing discrepancy is evident regarding the storage/gym extension underneath the
carport. The setback of the side extension to the storage/qgym is to match the carport side setback
shown above.

d. Please removal bubbles exempt for those showing the amendments made for this deferral.

Planner comment: The amended plans have addressed this matter as requested.

6. FURTHER INFORMATION
Please provide the following additional information:

a. Survey Plan

Planner comment: Survey plan provided as requested.

ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)

The following SEPPs apply from the 01 March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the
assessment of this development application:

e SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004
e SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
e SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021



2.1.2. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are

outlined below:

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision

Compliance ‘

Comment

1.2 Aims of plan
Yes

Land Use Table
R2 Low Density Residential
Zone

Yes

4.4 Floor space ratio and
4.4A Exceptions to floor space

The proposal is considered consistent with the
aims of the plan.

The land use is defined as a dwelling house,
which is permitted with consent in the R2 low
density residential zone.

The proposal has a gross floor area (GFA) of
336m?2 or an FSR of 0.71:1 exceeding the

6.1 Acid sulfate soils

ratio No development standard by 59.3m? or 22%.
e 0.58:1
4.6 Exceptions to development The application is accompanied by a written
standards request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley

LEP 2012 to vary the Floor Space Ratio (FSR)

See . . .

. . development standard. A detailed discussion
discussion

of the variation to the development
standard/s is presented below this table.

The proposed works are not likely to lower

Yes the water table.

6.2 Earthworks The excavation required for the lower ground
floor room extension and studio/storage
room under the garage is not expected to

Ves have a detrimental impact on environmental

functions and neighbouring uses. Standard
conditions of consent are recommended
concerning earthworks.




The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to
the Waverley LEP 2012.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards

The application seeks to vary the minimum floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4
under Waverley LEP 2012.

The site is subject to a maximum floor space ratio (FSR) development standard of 0.58:1. The proposed
development has a FSR of 0.71:1, exceeding the standard by 59.3m? equating to a 22% variation.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley
LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case; and

(b)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for
consideration.

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis:
(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case:
(i) minor extent of the FSR variation
(ii) nil streetscape impacts to Bronte Road
(iiif) no traffic and parking impact
(iv) no adverse amenity impact on the neighbouring dwellings and the streetscape.

(b)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:

(i) minor addition

(ii) the proposed FSR will not result in unreasonable overshadowing impacts beyond that
currently existing

(iif) no visual privacy concerns to adjoining neighbouring dwellings

(iv) the proposed FSR variation is concealed by topography and will not generate any adverse
visual bulk impacts.

(v) FSR variation is well integrated with the built form of the dwelling.



Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which

the development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the
following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446:

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the
consequence that compliance is unnecessary;

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance
was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable;

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the
Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with
the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a
development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it
applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be
unreasonable or unnecessary.

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of
Waverley LEP 2012. Council accepts that the proposal is consistent with the desired low density
character of the area given that the topography of the site conceals the proposed works and the
potential amenity impacts are minimal.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard. The applicant notes that due to the location of the
proposed additions they are concealed from the street with no impact upon the streetscape. Combined



with no adverse or unreasonable impact on the neighbouring dwellings, Council is satisfied that the
proposed exceedance is acceptable.

Is the development in the public interest?

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows:

(a) to ensure sufficient floor space can be accommodated within the Bondi Junction Centre to meet
foreseeable future needs,

(b) to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density controls,

(c) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future character
of the locality,

(d) to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental
amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality

The proposed development does not affect privacy or cause any additional overshadowing or view loss
to the adjacent properties nor does it propose a variation to the building height. The location of the
additional space does not visually change the streetscape and maintains the existing and future
character of the locality.

The objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone are as follows:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.
e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

e To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling.

The proposal maintains the low density nature of the site and the parking provided does not exceed the
maximum under the provisions of the DCP ensuring that public transport, walking and cycling is
encouraged. The proposal is consistent of the objectives of the zone.

Conclusion

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR development standard is supported
as the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by
clause 4.6 of the Waverley LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest
because it is consistent with the objectives of floor space ratio (FSR) and the R2 Low Density Residential.



2.1.3. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) — Amendment No.9

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are
outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control ‘ Compliance Comment

1. Waste Yes Satisfactory

2. Ecologically Sustainable
Development

Ves Satisfactory

The proposal was reviewed by Council’s
Environmental Sustainability Officer. Refer to

3. Landscaping and . . .
ping Yes section 3 of this report on referral commentary in

Biodiversit . L .
y relation to Biodiversity.
The Council’s Tree Management Officer has
5. Vegetation Preservation Yes reviewed the proposal and raised no objection.

Council’s Stormwater Design Engineers raise no
objection to the proposal, subject to conditions.
6. Stormwater Yes Refer to section 3 of this report on referral
commentary and recommended conditions.

8. Transport Council’s Traffic Engineers have reviewed the
proposal to provide for 2 car spaces. The design
Minimum parking rate: and location are satisfactory. Refer to Table 3 of
e Nil this report on referral commentary and
Maximum parking rate: Yes conditions.
e 1 spacefor2orless
bedrooms

e 2 spacesfor3or
more bedrooms.

The proposal will result in a more integrated and
12. Design Excellence Yes well-designed building.

The proposal results in excavation to construct
the lower ground floor room extension and
studio/storage room. The excavation is limited to
14. Excavation Yes under the carport and the front undercroft area
and is not expected to negatively impact
surrounding properties.




Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table

Development Control

‘ Compliance ‘

Comment

The proposal does not contravene the general
objectives of this part of the DCP.

e  Maximum height of 1.2m

e Solid section no more
than 0.6m high

Side and Rear:

e  Maximum height of 1.8m

e Habitable windows are
not to directly face
habitable windows or
open space of
neighbouring dwellings

2.2.1 Front and rear building Yes The front and rear building setbacks remain

lines unchanged by the proposed lower ground floor

e Predominant front extension.
building line

e Predominant rear
building line at each floor
level

2.2.2 Side setbacks No The lower ground floor bedroom extension

e  Minimum of 0.9m (for continues the existing side setback along both
height up to 8.5m) side boundaries.

The proposed gym/storage extension under the
carport is to have a side setback of 0.6m. Due to
its location and recessed nature within the
topography, this is deemed acceptable.

o New development to be Yes The lower ground floor bedroom extension will
compatible with have no visual impact on the streetscape being
streetscape context contained within an existing undercroft area.

e Replacement windows to N/A
complement the style The proposed carport was deferred to remove
and proportions of the proposed roller door to the carport to
existing dwelling provide a more open design. As discussed below

e Significant landscaping to N/A in Section 2.8 of this table, the applicant has
be maintained. provided sufficient evidence that the roller door

e Porticos only permitted N/A is consistent with the streetscape and is
where a character of the acceptable.
streetscape

Front: Yes The application was deferred to reduce the

proposed front fence height. The amended
drawing shows the retention of the existing front
fence and is acceptable.

The proposed lower ground floor windows will
not result in unreasonable privacy impacts upon
adjoining dwellings.




Development Control

unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate measures
are incorporated into the
design

External stairs are not
acceptable.

Views from the public
domain are to be
maintained

Development to be
designed and sited so as
to enable a sharing of
views with surrounding
dwellings particularly
from habitable rooms and
decks.

2.8.1 Design Approach

‘ Compliance

Comment

No impacts on views have been identified, and no
submissions have been received that raise an
issue with view loss. As such, the proposal is not
expected to result in impacts on any known views
enjoyed by surrounding properties.

The existing carport is located fronting Bronte

e Parking only allowed Yes Road and due to the sloped nature of the site,
where site conditions this is the only viable location for on-site parking.
permit

e Designed to complement Yes The application was deferred to address the
the building and carport door design and overall width of the
streetscape structure. During the deferral process, the width

e Car parking structures to No of the carport was amended to address Council’s
be behind the front Traffic Engineer’s requirement. Additionally,
building line evidence that a roller door for a carport is an

e Driveways are to be Yes acceptable outcome based on other carports
located to minimise the within the visual catchment of the site was also
loss of on street parking provided.

e Parking to be provided N/A
from secondary streets Due to the sloping nature of the site, positioning
or lanes where possible. the car parking structure behind the front

building line is impossible, coupled with the
precedent already established in the streetscape.
Additionally, the proposal seeks consent to
extend the existing carport which is already
forward of the building line. This outcome is
acceptable.
No loss of on street parking is expected

2.8.2 Parking rates Yes The proposal includes two car parking spaces.

This is compliant with the parking rates set by
Part B8 of Waverley DCP 2012.




Development Control ‘ Compliance ‘ Comment
2.8.3 Location The proposed carport sits forward of the building
e Behind front building line No line due to the nature of the sloping site. This is
for new dwellings deemed acceptable.
e Existing development to No
be in accordance with The proposed carport is not in accordance with
the hierarchy of council’s hierarchy for preferred parking
preferred car parking locations. Notwithstanding, the carport is existing
locations and the proposal is simply for an extension of the
existing structure. Due to the predominance of
carports already existing within the streetscape
and the already existing carport, this is deemed
acceptable.
2.8.4 Design The carport is complementary in the style and
e Complement the style, Yes detailing of the dwelling.
massing and detail of the
dwelling Due to its location and the sloped site, the
e Secondary in area and No carport will have a primary appearance from the
appearance to the design streetscape. However, as previously discussed,
of the residences this is an acceptable outcome.
e No part of the facade is Yes
to be demolished to No parts of the existing dwelling are being
accommodate car demolished or altered to accommodate car
parking Yes parking.
e Gates to have an open
design Gates are shown to open inwards.
2.8.5 Dimensions Yes The proposal was reviewed by Council’s Traffic
e 5.4m x 2.4m per vehicle Engineer, who found the proposal satisfactory.
Refer to section 3 of this report on referral
commentary in relation to Traffic.
2.8.6 Driveways Yes The proposal seeks to replace the existing
e Maximum of one per driveway, deemed satisfactory by Council’s
property Traffic Engineers, with conditions.
e Maximum width of 3m at
the gutter (excluding
splay)
e Crossings not permitted
where 2 on street spaces
are lost
| 29landscaping and openspace |
e Overall open space: 40% Yes The proposal includes approximately 70% of
of site area open space.
e Overall landscaped area: Yes The proposal includes approximately 46% of
15% of site area landscaped area.
Yes




2.2.

2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

Development Control ‘ Compliance ‘ Comment

e  Minimum area of 25m? The site retains the existing private open space in

for private open space excess of 25m?2,
Yes

e Front open space: 50% of The front open space is approximately 61% of the
front building setback front building setback.
area Yes

e Front landscaped area: The front landscaped area is approximately 68%.
50% of front open space
provided Yes There is ample outdoor space for a clothesline.

e Qutdoor clothes drying
area to be provided

Other Impacts of the Development

The proposal is considered to have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or
economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the Site for the Development
The site is considered suitable for the proposal.
Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days from 25 July to 8 August 2022 in accordance with the Waverley
Community Development Participation and Consultation Plan.

Following receipt of amended plans and additional information, the application was not notified as the
amended form of the proposal represents a lesser impact than that of the original form that was publicly
notified, for the following reasons:

e The amended proposal is of a lesser or similar impact to the original proposal.
No submissions were received.
Public Interest

The proposal is considered to have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to appropriate
conditions being imposed.



3.1

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

REFERRALS

The following internal and external referral comments were sought:

Traffic and Development

Council’s Traffic Engineers advised that they raised no objections to the proposal and provided
conditions of approval.

Stormwater

Council’s Stormwater Engineers advised that they raised no objections to the proposal and provided
conditions of approval.

Tree Management

Council’s Tree Management Officer has reviewed the proposal and advised:

e On inspection, it was noted that on site there were no trees of any significance, the
trees possess no outstanding attributes worthy of retention due to being weed species
and their removal is supported.

e Architectural plan prepared by Studio Redux, DWG:001. Issue. D. Date received
07/07/2022 is satisfactory.

Environmental Health

Council’s Biodiversity Officer has reviewed the proposal and advised:

The property lies within the identified coastal biodiversity corridor, so under the DCP Section 3.2.2
(a). A minimum of 50% of the proposed trees, 50% of the shrubs and 50% of the grasses and
groundcovers (not including turfed areas) are to be indigenous or local native plants listed in
Annexure B2-1.

The proposed development does not appear to include any landscaping.
Should the proposed development include any landscaping, landscape plans that comply with
the abovementioned control must be prepared and submitted for assessment.

As detailed previously in this report, the proposal does not include new landscaping.

CONCLUSION

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)
of the Act. It is recommended for approval, subject to conditions of consent.



RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the development application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to the
conditions in Appendix A.

Report prepared by: Application and agreed by:

7 /) | Wl

Damien Wilmotte Kylie Lucas

Development Assessment Planner Acting Manager, Development Assessment
Date: Date:

Reason for WLPP referral:

1. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%



APPENDIX A — CONDITIONS OF CONSENT
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT

APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION
The development must be in accordance with:

(a)  Architectural Plans prepared by studio redux including the following:

Plan Number Plan description Plan Date Date received by
and Revision Council

001 Revision A Site Plan 6/11/2022 25/11/2022

002 Revision A Floor Plans 6/11/2022 25/11/2022

003 Revision A Floor Plans 6/11/2022 25/11/2022

004 Revision A Elevations 6/11/2022 25/11/2022

005 Revision A Elevations 6/11/2022 25/11/2022

006 Revision A Sections 6/11/2022 25/11/2022

(b)  BASIX Certificate
(c)  The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) Part 1.

Except where amended by the following conditions of consent.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until:

(a)  aConstruction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the
appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; and

(c)  Council is given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building
works.

HOME BUILDING ACT

The builder or person who does the residential building work shall comply with the applicable
requirements of Part 6 of the Home and Building Act 1989. In this regard a person must not contract to
do any residential building work unless a contract of insurance that complies with this Act is in force in
relation to the proposed work. It is the responsibility of the builder or person who is to do the work to



satisfy the Principal Certifying Authority that they have complied with the applicable requirements of
Part 6, before any work commences.

CONTRIBUTIONS, FEES & BONDS

SECURITY DEPOSIT

A deposit (cash or cheque) for the amount of $ 2,830.00 must be provided to Council for any damage
caused to any property of the consent authority (ie. public land) as a consequence of the works and
completing any public work (such as road work, kerbing and guttering, footway construction,
stormwater drainage and environmental controls) required in connection with the consent.

This deposit (cash or cheque) must be provided to Council prior to the issue of any Construction
Certificate. The full amount of the deposit, minus Council's costs for any repair of damage to Council
property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property, will be refunded after satisfactory
completion all of works associated with this consent (including the required public works) to the person
who paid the deposit.

LONG SERVICE LEVY

A long service levy, as required under section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service
Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect of this building work. Evidence that the levy has been paid
is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate.

Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.25% of building work costing $250,000 or more.

CONSTRUCTION & SITE MATTERS

HOARDING

To ensure the site is contained during construction, a hoarding is required for the approved works, which
is to be designed and constructed in accordance with the requirements of Safe Work NSW. Where the
hoarding is to be erected over the footpath or any public place, the approval of Council’s Compliance
Unit must be obtained and the applicable fees paid, prior to the erection of the hoarding.

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL

A Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP), also known as an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan must
be prepared in accordance with Waverley Council’s Water Management Technical Manual.

The SWMP must be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction
Certificate. A copy of the SWMP must be kept on site at all times and made available to Council officers
upon request.

The recommendations of the SWMP must be implemented and maintained during all construction
activities and until the site is fully stabilised following construction.

DETAILS OF EXCAVATION, SHORING OR PILE CONSTRUCTION

A report shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising Structural Engineer/Geotechnical
Engineer detailing the proposed methods of bulk excavation, shoring or pile construction, including
details of vibration emissions and any possible damage which may occur to adjoining or nearby
properties as a result of the proposed building and excavation works.



10.

11.

12,

13.

Any practices or procedures specified in the Structural Engineer's report in relation to the avoidance or
minimisation of structural damage to adjoining properties are to be fully complied with and incorporated
into the plans and specifications together with the Construction Certificate.

ENGINEERING DETAILS

Structural details are to be prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection with
all structural components of the approved works, prior to the issue of the relevant Construction
Certificate.

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN (CTMP)

The applicant is to submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) for the approval of Council’s
Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services, or delegate, prior to the issue of any Construction
Certificate. For further information on what is required in the CTMP, please refer to Council’s website
at:

https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development applications/post determination/developm
ent applications - conditions of consent

STORMWATER & FLOODING

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

To ensure the management of stormwater runoff from the development is undertaken without impact
to the subject site, neighbouring properties or receiving drainage system, stormwater runoff from the
development shall be collected and piped by gravity flow in accordance with Councils Stormwater
Management Technical Manual.

Any affected Council’s infrastructure as the result of construction activities within the public domain
area, inclusive of stormwater, stormwater outlet/s, kerb and gutter, pavement, grass verges and vehicle
crossovers within the extent works shall be replaced as per Waverley Council Public Domain Technical
Manual.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY

BASIX

All requirements of the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation are to be shown on the
Construction Certificate plans and documentation.

WASTE
SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN

A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines materials
to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one copy of the
SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of demolition and
construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for recycling or disposal and
the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during construction.


https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/development_applications_-_conditions_of_consent
https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/development_applications_-_conditions_of_consent
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COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required.

PRIOR TO ANY WORKS

CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the
main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone number)
of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building works). The
sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained throughout the
building works.

DILAPIDATION REPORT

A Dilapidation report is to be prepared for any adjoining or nearby property that may be subject to
potential damage as a result of any works being undertaken. The dilapidation report is be made available
to affected property owners.

The report is to be dated, submitted to, and accepted by the Principal Certifying Authority, prior to any
work commencing on the site.

Note: Any damage that may be caused is a civil matter. This consent does not allow or authorise any
party to cause damage, trespass, or any other unlawful act and Council will not be held
responsible for any damage that may be caused to adjoining buildings as a consequence of the
development being carried out. Council will not become directly involved in disputes between
the builder, owner, developer, its contractors and the owners of neighbouring buildings.

DEMOLITION & EXCAVATION

DEMOLITION — ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

The demolition, removal, storage, handling and disposal of products and materials containing asbestos
must be carried out in accordance with the relevant requirements of SafeWork NSW and the NSW
Environment Protection Authority (EPA), including:

o Work Health and Safety Act 2011;

. Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017,

. SafeWork NSW Code of Practice for the Safe Removal of Asbestos;
. Australian Standard 2601 (2001) — Demolition of Structures;

o Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997.

At least 5 days prior to the demolition, renovation work or alterations and additions to any building, the
person acting on the consent shall submit a Work Plan to the Principal Certifying Authority in accordance
with Australian Standard AS 2601-2001, Demolition of Structure and a Hazardous Materials Assessment
prepared by a person with suitable expertise and experience. The Work Plan and Hazardous Materials
Assessment shall:

(a) Outline the identification of any hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint;
(b) Confirm that no asbestos products are present on the subject land, or



17.

18.

19.

20.

(c) particularise a method of safely disposing of the asbestos in accordance with the Code of Practice
on how to safely remove asbestos published by SafeWork NSW (catalogue WC03561);

(d) Describe the method of demolition;

(e) Describe the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance; and

(f) Describe the disposal methods for hazardous materials.

CONTROL OF DUST ON CONSTRUCTION SITES
The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site:

(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof
screens or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (e.g. ceiling
voids and wall cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high
efficiency particle air (HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be
suppressed by a fine water spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater
systems. Demolition is not to be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread
beyond the site boundaries.

(b)  All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances
are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory
Protective Devices.

CLASSIFICATION OF WASTE/ DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATED SOILS

Prior to the exportation of waste (including fill or soil) from the site the material must be classified in
accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 and the NSW
EPA Waste Classification Guidelines 2014.

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING

All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be executed
safely and in accordance with the appropriate professional standards and must be properly guarded and
protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property.

If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition or a building extends below the level of the
footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, the excavation is to be managed by a practising
structural engineer.

CONSTRUCTION MATTERS

CONSTRUCTION HOURS

Demolition and building work must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays
to Fridays and 8am to 3pm on Saturdays, with no work to be carried out on Sundays and public holidays.

Excavation works involving the use of heavy earth movement equipment, including rock breakers and
the like, must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays to Fridays, with no
such work to be carried out on Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday.

Noise from construction activities shall comply with the Protection of the Environmental Operations
(Noise Control) Regulation 2017.
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STOCKPILES, STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND LOCATION OF BUILDING OPERATIONS

All building materials and any other items associated with the development are to be stored within the
property. No materials are to be stored on Council's footpath, nature strip, or road reserve without prior
Council approval.

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS

The building works are to be inspected during construction by the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) in
accordance with the Building Legislation Amendment (Quality of Construction) Act 2002, clause 162A of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the requirements of any other
applicable legislation or instruments.

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY - LEVELS

All construction works are to be in accordance with the Reduced Levels (RLs) as shown on the approved
plans. Certification from a Registered Surveyor certifying ground, upper floor/s and finished ridge levels
is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority during construction and prior to continuing to the
construction of a higher level of the building.

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY - BOUNDARIES AND LOCATION OF BUILDING

A Certificate of Survey prepared by a Registered Surveyor setting out the boundaries of the site and the
location of the building on the site is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority to certify the
building is located in accordance with the development consent plans. The Certificate is to be submitted
prior to the construction of the external walls above the ground floor level of the building.

WORK OUTSIDE PROPERTY BOUNDARY
This consent does not authorise any work outside the property boundary.

VEHICLE ACCESS & PUBLIC DOMAIN WORKS

RECONSTRUCT VEHICLE CROSSING

The existing vehicle crossing is to be demolished and a new crossing constructed to provide access to
the proposed garage. A separate application is required for the vehicle crossing, with all work to be
carried out with the approval of and in accordance with the requirements of Council.

The crossing is to be 5.0 metres wide at the property boundary. The width at the street is to be 3.0
metres plus 0.45 metre splays.

Prior to the submission of the vehicle crossing application, works as executed drawings shall be
submitted to Council for the approval of the Executive Manager Creating Waverley, confirming the
finished levels of the internal driveway between the property boundary and the garage floor comply
with the approved driveway long sections.

VEHICULAR ACCESS - FINISHED LEVEL TO FOOTPATH

The finished level at the property boundary on both sides of the vehicle crossing is to be 50mm above
the level of the existing concrete footpath.

HEADROOM CLEARANCE

The headroom clearance on the entry and within the garage is to be a minimum of 2.2 metres.
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VEHICLE GROUND CLEARANCE

The levels and gradients within the garage are to be sufficient to provide adequate ground clearance to
a B99 car as defined in AS2890.1.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE OR SUBDIVISION
CERTIFICATE

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required, prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate,
whichever applies.

CERTIFICATES, LICENCES, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying
Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a
Council Officer is required, prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate,
whichever applies.

CERTIFICATION OF BASIX COMMITMENTS

The Principal Certifying Authority shall certify that the all the undertakings in the approved BASIX
certificate have been completed.

CERTIFICATION OF NEWLY CONSTRUCTED AND RETAINED STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM

Prior to issue of any Occupation Certificate, certification is to be provided from a suitably qualified and
practising Engineer or Plumber, that any new stormwater drainage system has been constructed in
accordance with the Development Consent, Water Management Technical Manual, all applicable Codes,
Policies, Plans, Standards and good engineering practice. Similarly, any retained stormwater drainage
system is unblocked, in good working order and to be repaired/replaced to best practice. A copy of the
certification must be submitted to Council.

ADVISORY MATTERS

The following advisory matters are provided as additional information to ensure compliance with the
relevant legislation and requirements. You must also check other Commonwealth and NSW Acts and
Regulations which may apply to the works or use approved in this application.

POST CONSENT CONDITIONS REQUIRING COUNCIL INPUT

Various conditions require further input, review or approval by Council in order to be satisfied following
the determination of the application (that is, post consent). In those instances, please adhere to the
following process to avoid delays:

. Please read your conditions carefully.
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. Information to be submitted to Council should be either via email to info@waverley.nsw.gov.au
or via the NSW Planning Portal (if required).

. Attention the documentation to the relevant officer/position of Council (where known/specified
in condition).

o Include DA reference number.

. Include condition number/s seeking to be addressed.

. Where multiple conditions need Council input, please try to group the documentation / email/s
into relevant subjects (multiple emails for various officers may be necessary, for example).

. Information to be submitted in digital format — refer to ‘Electronic lodgement guidelines’ on

Council’s website. Failure to adhere to Council’s naming convention may result in documentation
being rejected.

. Where files are too large for email, the digital files should be sent to Council via CD/USB. Council
does not support third party online platforms (data in the cloud) for receipt of information.

. Please note, in some circumstances, additional fees and/or additional documents (hard copy) may
be required.

. Council’s standard for review (from date the relevant officer receives documentation) is 14 days.

Times may vary or be delayed if information is not received in this required manner.
SYDNEY WATER REQUIREMENTS

You may be required to submit your plans to the appropriate Sydney Water office to determine whether
the development will affect Sydney Water's sewer and water mains, stormwater drains and/or
easements.

Contact Sydney Water for more information.
DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG

Underground assets may exist in the area that is subject to your application. In the interests of health
and safety and in order to protect damage to third party assets please contact Dial Before You Dig at
www.1100.com.au or telephone on 1100 before excavating or erecting structures (this is the law in
NSW). If alterations are required to the configuration, size, form or design of the development upon
contacting the Dial Before You Dig service, an amendment to the development consent (or a new
development application) may be necessary. Individuals owe asset owners a duty of care that must be
observed when working in the vicinity of plant or assets. It is the individual’s responsibility to anticipate
and request the nominal location of plant or assets on the relevant property via contacting the Dial
Before You Dig service in advance of any construction or planning activities.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT 1997 (COMMONWEALTH)

Telstra (and its authorised contractors) are the only companies that are permitted to conduct works on
Telstra’s network and assets. Any person interfering with a facility or installation owned by Telstra is
committing an offence under the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth) and is liable for prosecution.
Furthermore, damage to Telstra’s infrastructure may result in interruption to the provision of essential
services and significant costs. If you are aware of any works or proposed works which may affect or
impact on Telstra’s assets in any way, you are required to contact: Telstra’s Network Integrity Team on
1800 810 443.

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS ONLY

This consent is for alterations and additions to the existing building only and should during the course of
construction a significant amount of the remaining fabric of the building be required to be removed,
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works must cease immediately and a new development application will be required to be submitted for
assessment.

EXCAVATION TO BE LIMITED

Excavation shall be limited to that shown in the approved plans. Any further excavation will require
Council approval.

BONDI - ROSE BAY SAND BODY

This site may be located within the Bondi - Rose Bay Sand Body as identified in Council’s Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Study 2009. Should an object of potential Aboriginal or archaeological significance be
discovered during the demolition, excavation or construction period associated with this development,
works are to immediately cease and the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service must be contacted.

Waverley Council must be notified of any referral to the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service and be
provided with a copy of any subsequent response.
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Report to the Waverley Local PInning Panel

Application number DA-375/2022

Site address 32 Gardyne Street, Bronte

Proposal Alteratior.15. and additionsito dwelling house including second
floor addition and balconies

Date of lodgement 6 September 2022

Owner Mr CW S Wheeler and Mrs D L Wheeler

Applicant Mrs D Wheeler

Submissions Three submissions received

Cost of works $942,207.20

e Exceedance of floor space ratio development standard

e Exceedance of height of buildings development standard

Principal Issues . . .
e Visual privacy impacts

e Solar access impact

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in
the report.

SITE MAP

Recommendation




1.1.

1.2

PREAMBLE

Executive Summary

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house
at 32 Gardyne Street, Bronte including a second floor addition and balconies.

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows:
e exceedance of floor space ratio development standard

e exceedance of height of buildings development standard

e visual privacy impacts

e solar access impact.

The assessment finds the issues unacceptable. The visual privacy and solar access impacts cannot be
supported in the context of the exceedance of the floor space ratio and height of building development
standards.

A total of three submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been
considered and addressed in this report and in the Recommendation.

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for refusal.

Site and Surrounding Locality

A site visit was carried out on 23 November 2022.

The site is identified as Lot Y2 in DP 411914, known as 32 Gardyne Street, Bronte.

The site is a battle-axe block with a vehicle and pedestrian access handle to Gardyne Street. The site is
occupied by a two-storey detached dwelling house with basement garage and storage. The dwelling

house is located to the north of the access handle, and there is a swimming pool adjacent to the northern

boundary.

The site has an area of 581.7m?. The access handle falls from the street (south) to the entrance of the
basement garage (north) by approximately 4m. Levels surrounding the dwelling house are relatively flat.

The site is adjoined by two-storey dwellings in each direction. The sites to the north (409 Bronte Road)
and east (34B Gardyne Street) are both approximately 2m lower than the subject site.

The locality is characterised by a variety of low density residential development.



Figures 1 to 8 are photos of the site and its context.

Figure 1: Site viewed from Gardyne Street, Figure 2: Subject dwelling house viewed from
looking north access hand, looking north west

Figure 4: Northern boundary viewed from
southern terrace. The visible vegetation is within
the rear yard of 409 Bronte Road

Figure 3: Subject dwelling house viewed from
eastern terrace, looking north

/i

Figure 5: View from the eastern terrace toward Figure 6: View from the first floor eastern
34B Gardyne Street, looking east balcony toward 34B Gardyne Street, looking east



Figure 7: View toward rear yard of 409 Bro

nte Figure 8: View toward rear yard of 409 Bronte
Road, looking north Road, looking north east

1.3. Relevant Development History

DA-284/2021—-0n 21 October 2021 development application DA-284/2021 was approved for alterations
and additions to the existing dwelling house, including:

Gardyne Street entry:

- New open style front fence and entry gate to Gardyne Street.

- New and expanded bin store area within access handle.

Basement:

- Increase in height of eastern side boundary fence adjacent the access handle.

Ground floor:

- New privacy screen along southern boundary adjacent to entry stairs.

- Partial demolition of the north-eastern corner of the external wall and installation of new
curved wall and windows.

- Replace existing privacy screen to eastern terrace with new screen.

- Replacement of existing windows and doors.

- Changes to southern fenestration.

- Internal reconfiguration to raise floor to new dining room area to match kitchen/living.

First floor:

- Partial demolition of the north-eastern corner of the external wall and installation of new
curved wall and windows.

- Internal reconfiguration to provide new ensuite, walk-in-robe and bathroom.

- Replacement of existing windows and doors.

- Changes to southern fenestration.

- Demolition of the existing balcony and replacement with a new curved balcony with glass
balustrade and metal roof over.

Pool area:

- Replacement of pool fence.

Roof:

- Removal of existing tile roof and construction of a new metal roof, gutters and downpipes
and reconfiguration of a section of the existing timber frame.



1.4.

1.5.

- Upgrade existing roof over entry to the dwelling and replace the existing entry canopy.
- Relocate an enlarge existing skylight.

The approved development had not begun construction at the time of the site visit.

Proposal
The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house.

The proposed alterations and additions are the same as those approved listed above for DA-284/2021,
aside from the following additional alterations:
o Alllevels:
- New internal lift servicing all floors.
e Ground floor:
- Internal reconfiguration.
- Replacement of glazed doors to western terrace.
- Removal of window from southern elevation.
- Replacement of two windows to northern elevation with five narrower windows.
- Minor increase in internal floor levels.
e  First floor:
- Internal reconfiguration.
- Replacement of two windows to northern elevation with two narrower windows.
e Second floor / roof:
- Second floor addition 1.078m above existing ridge, containing a study room and floor-to-
ceiling windows to the northern boundary.
- Balcony to the east of roof addition, accessed from glazed doors.
- Privacy screen to the southern side of the proposed balcony.
- Extension of existing chimney to service existing wood-burning fire place.

Background

The development application was lodged on 6 September 2022.

Council informed the applicant that the proposal is not supported on 18 January 2023 and offered the
Applicant the option to withdraw the application. The applicant contacted Council on 25 January 2023
to state that they did not wish to withdraw.

ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).



2.1. Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)

The following SEPPs apply from 1 March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the assessment
of this development application:

e SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004
e SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
e SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

2.1.2. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are
outlined below:

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision Compliance ‘ Comment
1.2 Aims of plan The proposal is not contrary to the aims of the
Yes plan.

Land Use Table The proposal is defined as a dwelling house,
R2 Low Density Residential Ves which is permitted with consent in the R2
Zone zone.

4.3 Height of buildings The proposal (excluding the chimney as per

e 8.5m the definition for height within the LEP) has a
No maximum height of 10.86m, exceeding the
development standard by 27.8%.
4.4 Floor space ratio and The proposal has a floor space ratio (FSR) of
e 05:1 0.53:1, and a gross floor area of 307.13,
e 290.85m?gross floor No exceeding the development standard by 5.6%.
area

4.6 Exceptions to development The application is accompanied by a written
standards No request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley

LEP 2012 for exceptions the height of
buildings and floor space ratio development




Provision Compliance ‘ Comment

standards. A detailed discussion of the
variation to the development standards is
presented below this table.

6.1 Acid sulfate soils The proposal is located on class 5 acid sulfate
soil. The proposal does not include any works
Yes that require preparation of a management
plan.

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to
the Waverley LEP 2012.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards - Height of building

The application seeks an exception to the height of buildings development standard in clause 4.3 under
Waverley LEP 2012.

The site is subject to a maximum height of building development standard of 8.5m. The proposed
development has a height of 10.86m, exceeding the standard by 2.36m or 27.8%.

The proposed second floor addition, second floor balcony balustrade and privacy screening are the
elements of the proposal that exceed the development standard.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley
LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case; and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.

It is noted that the applicant’s written request has not taken the height of building measurement from
the highest point of the proposal, and instead states the proposed height to be 10.38m, or a 22.13%
exceedance of the control. If the Local Planning Panel were minded to approve the application, then an
amended clause 4.6 written request with correct figures would be required.

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for
consideration.



Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the height of buildings development standard on the

following basis:

(a)

(b)

That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, as the objectives of the development standard are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the development standard as follows:

(i) Objective (a) is to establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the
environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the
sharing of views. The objective is achieved as amenity is preserved, the screening to the
balcony ensures neighbouring privacy, the proposal does not result in any additional
overshadowing to neighbours, and there will be no view loss.

(ii) Objective (b) is to increase development capacity within the Bondi Junction Centre to
accommodate future retail and commercial floor space growth. The objective is not relevant
to the proposal.

(iii) Objective (c) is to accommodate taller buildings on land in Zone B3 Commercial Core of the
Bondi Junction Centre and provide an appropriate transition in building heights surrounding
that land. The objective is not relevant to the proposal.

(iv) Objective (d) is to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the
desired future character of the locality and positively complement and contribute to the
physical definition of the street network and public space. The objective is achieved as the
proposal is compatible with surrounding two and three storey buildings, ample setbacks are
provided, and the additions will not be prominent when viewed from the street or public
domain.

That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:

(i) The exceedance does not result in any detrimental impacts on adjoining properties or on the
locality.

(i) The proposal will provide occupants with views toward the coast and the Pacific Ocean.

(iii) Non-compliance is largely attributable to the previous excavation at the site within the
building footprint and does not result in the building appearing to have an excessive height.

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and



(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which
the development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

It is considered that the applicant has not adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.

The applicant has referenced the following justification as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007)

156 LGERA 446:

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

The applicant specifically relies upon the above criteria to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of Waverley LEP 2012.
However, the proposal does not achieve objectives (a) and (d) of the height of buildings development
standard as set out below.

Objective (a) is to establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the environmental
amenity of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of views. The
objective is not achieved as the proposal does not preserve the environmental amenity of neighbouring
properties.

The non-compliant second floor addition and balcony increases overlooking of 409 Bronte Road and may
increase overlooking of 34B Gardyne Street. Further discussion regarding overlooking and visual privacy
is found under the heading Visual privacy below the DCP compliance table in this report.

The non-compliant balcony screen reduces solar access to the rear private open space of 34 Gardyne
Street at 2pm and 3pm at midwinter. Insufficient information has been provided to accurately assess
the extent of the solar access impact, as the Applicant’s plan-form solar access diagrams do not depict
the site at 34 Gardyne Street, and as the Applicant’s view-from-the-sun diagrams do not depict the
boundary fence between number 34 and 34B (figure 9, below). Regardless of the inability to accurately
assess the extent of the impact, the loss of any amount of solar access due to a variation to the
development standard is unacceptable as this does not result in the preservation of amenity for
neighbours.

Due to the privacy and solar access impacts on neighbours, the proposal does not preserve
environmental amenity and does not achieve objective (a) of the development standard.
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Figure 9: Applicant’s view from the sun diagram, 3pm midwinter

Objective (d) is to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired
future character of the locality and positively complement and contribute to the physical definition of the
street network and public space.

The proposed three-storey building, which exceeds the height of buildings and FSR development
standards and exceeds the Waverley DCP 2012 battle-axe block single storey control, is not compatible
with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future character of the locality.

The proposed three-storey form is not compatible with the predominantly two-storey form of
surrounding development and will be visually obtrusive when viewed from neighbouring properties,

including from 304 Bronte Road and 28 and 30 Gardyne Street.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has not adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard.

Contrary to the applicant’s arguments, the proposed exceedance of the development standard will result
in amenity impacts in the form of overlooking and overshadowing, as described above. The proposal is
also considered incompatible with the predominantly two-storey form of surrounding development. The
proposal is for a three-storey building, plus basement level.

The applicant has argued that the non-compliance with the height of building development standard is
largely attributable to previous excavation and has annotated “natural ground line” on the architectural
plans. However, it is noted that the land in the surrounding area slopes steeply down to the north and
east, and that the subject and adjacent sites feature retaining walls, excavation, and altered ground
levels, thus making the natural ground level difficult to estimate. Notwithstanding the fact that building
height is measured from the existing ground level, the applicant has not provided any evidence to



support their natural ground line annotations, and the extent to which the proposal would exceed the
development standard measured from the natural ground level is unknown.

Is the development in the public interest?

The proposed development will not be in the public interest as it is inconsistent with the objectives of

the height of buildings development standard as set out above.
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, as set out below:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.
The development achieves the objective as it provides low density housing.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents. The development achieves the objective as it does not affect the provision of other
land uses.

e To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. The proposal does
not affect public transport patronage, walking or cycling.

In summary, the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone, however not with the
objectives of the development standard and as such the development is not in the public interest.

Conclusion

For the reasons provided above, the requested variation to the height of buildings is not supported as
the applicant's written request has not adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by
clause 4.6(3) of the Waverley LEP 2012. In addition, the proposed development is not in the public
interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives of the height of buildings development standard.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards - Floor space ratio

The application seeks an exception to the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4
under Waverley LEP 2012.

The site is subject to a (FSR) development standard of 0.5:1, equating to 290.85m? of gross floor area.
The proposed development has an FSR of 0.53:1, and a gross floor area (GFA) of 307.13m?, exceeding
the development standard by 5.6%.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley
LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the

circumstances of the case; and



(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.
It is noted that the applicant’s written request measures the proposed GFA as 310.45m?, and the
proposed exceedance as 7%. A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the

Waverley Local Planning Panel for consideration.

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the floor space ratio development standard on the

following basis:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, as the objectives of the development standard are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the development standard as follows:

(i) Obijective (a) is to ensure sufficient floor space can be accommodated within the Bondi Junction
Centre to meet foreseeable future needs. The objective is not relevant to the proposal.

(i) Objective (b) is to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and
density controls. The objective is achieved as the proposed FSR and building height
appropriately correlate, as the proposed built form is compatible with the height and locality.

(iii) Objective (c) is to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired
future character of the locality. The objective is achieved as the proposal is compatible with
surrounding two and three-storey buildings, ample setbacks are provided, and the additions
will not be prominent when viewed from the street or public domain.

(iv) Objective (d) is to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the
environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality. The objective is achieved
as amenity is preserved, the screening to the balcony ensures neighbouring privacy, the
proposal does not result in any additional overshadowing to neighbours, and there will be no
view loss.

(b)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:
(i) The exceedance does not result in any detrimental impacts on adjoining properties or on the
locality.
(i) The proposal will provide occupants with views toward the coast and the Pacific Ocean and
will provide a more functional internal layout.

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and



(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which
the development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

It is considered that the applicant has not adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.

The applicant has referenced the following justification as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007)

156 LGERA 446:

(b) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard.

The applicant specifically relies upon the above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of Waverley LEP 2012.
However, the proposal does not achieve objectives (b), (c) and (d) of the height of buildings development
standard as set out below.

Objective (b) is to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density
controls. The proposed exceedance of the FSR development standard also results in an exceedance of
the height of buildings development standard. Therefore, the proposed FSR does not appropriately
correlate with the 8.5m height of building development standard.

Objective (c) is to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future
character of the locality. The proposed three-storey building, which exceeds the height of buildings and
FSR development standards and exceeds the Waverley DCP 2012 battle-axe block single storey control,
is not compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future character of the locality.

The proposal will result in a three-storey form that is not compatible with the predominantly two-storey
form of surrounding development and will be visually obtrusive when viewed from neighbouring
properties, including from 304 Bronte Road and 28 and 30 Gardyne Street.

Objective (d) is to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the
environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality. The objective is not achieved as the
proposal does not preserve the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties. The non-compliant
second floor addition increases overlooking of 409 Bronte Road. Further discussion regarding
overlooking and visual privacy is found under the heading Visual privacy below the DCP compliance table
in this report.

Due to the privacy impacts on neighbours, the proposal does not preserve environmental amenity, and
does not achieve objective (d) of the development standard.



Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has not adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard.

Contrary to the applicant’s arguments, the proposed exceedance of the development standard will result
in amenity impacts in the form of overlooking, as set out above. The proposal is also considered
incompatible with the predominantly two-storey form of surrounding development. The proposal will
result in a three-storey building, plus basement level.

The applicant has argued that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard as the proposal will provide occupants with better views and
with a more functional internal layout. However, the benefits to the occupants do not override the
disbenefits to neighbours, and it is not accepted that there are sufficient grounds.

Is the development in the public interest?

As discussed in the previous section of this report, the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the
R2 zone.

In summary, the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone, however not with the
objectives of the development standard. Therefore, the development is not in the public interest.

Conclusion
For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR development standard is not
supported as the applicant's written request has not adequately addressed the matters required to be

addressed by clause 4.6(3) of the Waverley LEP 2012. In addition, the proposed development is not in
the public interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives of the development standard.

2.1.3. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) — Amendment No.9

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are
outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control ‘ Compliance Comment
1. Waste Yes Satisfactory.
2. ;ce?lg(g)i;?r:lg/niustainable Yes Satisfactory.
3. Landscaping and Yes Satisfactory.

Biodiversity




Development Control ‘ Compliance Comment
5. Vegetation Preservation Yes No tree removal is proposed.
6. Stormwater Ves Satisfactory. The proposal do.es not increase the
non-permeable area of the site.
10. Safety Yes Satisfactory.
The proposal does not achieve design excellence
as the height and scale of the proposal is not
appropriate to the location, and the proposal
. does not adequately consider the bulk and
12. Design Excellence No . oy . Lo
g massing of the building, the relationship with
neighbouring sites in terms of amenity and form,
and the environmental impacts in terms of
overshadowing and overlooking.
16. Public Domain Yes Satisfactory.

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table

Development Control

Compliance

Comment

e Scale of development for
be appropriate for
allotment sizes and other
dwellings in the vicinity

e Development to not
significantly detract from
amenity of other
dwellings

e Development to be
sympathetic in bulk, scale
and character with the
desired future character
of the area

e Development to have
high design standards
and be built in
accordance with the
objectives and controls of
Part C2

Pitched roof dwelling house
e Maximum external wall
height of 7m

2.2.1 Front and rear building
lines
e Predominant front
building line

No

The proposal does not achieve the general
objectives as the scale of development is not
appropriate for the site and desired character of
the area, as it detracts from neighbouring
amenity, and as the proposal contravenes
controls within section C2 as set out in this table
below.

The proposal does not alter the existing wall
heights.

The subject site is a battle-axe block. There is
only one other battle-axe block in the vicinity,
and therefore there is no predominant building
lines for the site.




Development Control ‘ Compliance ‘ Comment
e Predominant rear The proposed roof additions are located above
building line at each floor the building footprint and are set back further
level from the site boundaries than the lower levels. In
these circumstances the proposed setbacks are
acceptable.
2.2.2 Side setbacks Yes The proposal is set back 3.2m from the northern

e  Minimum 1.5m (up to
12.5m)

e New development to be
compatible with
streetscape context

Front:

e  Maximum height of 1.2m

e Solid section no more
than 0.6m high

Side and Rear:
e  Maximum height of 1.8m

e Habitable windows are
not to directly face
habitable windows or
open space of
neighbouring dwellings
unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate measures
are incorporated into the
design

e Maximum size of
balconies:
10m?in area
1.5m deep

Acceptable
on merit

Acceptable
on merit

side boundary.

The site’s battle-axe configuration results in the
dwelling being almost entirely concealed from
the street. Therefore, the proposed alterations
and additions do not have a material streetscape
impact.

The proposed new front fence has a maximum
height of 1.8m at its highest point where the site
falls to the east and 1.4m at its lowest. The
proposed fence matches the height of the
existing fence and is acceptable in this instance.

The proposed additions to the eastern side
boundary fence adjacent to the driveway will
have a maximum height of approximately 2.75m.
The proposed fence height is acceptable in the
circumstances of the site, as it matches the
height of existing fences and walls to the south
and north, and as it will not have any solar access
impacts on neighbouring sites.

The proposed northern side windows to the roof
addition, and the proposed balcony to the roof
addition, directly face neighbouring open spaces.

The proposed balcony to the roof addition has a
minimum dimension of 4m, and has an area of
20m?, contrary to the controls.




Development Control

e  Minimum of three hours
of sunlight to living areas
and principal open space
areason 21 June

e Minimum of three hours
of sunlight maintained to
at least 50% of principal
open space areas of
adjoining properties on
21 June.

e Avoid unreasonably
overshadowing of solar
collectors (including
habitable windows).

e Views from the public
domain are to be
maintained

e Development to be
designed and sited so as
to enable a sharing of
views with surrounding
dwellings particularly
from habitable rooms and
decks.

e Overall open space: 40%
of site area

e OQverall landscaped area:
15% of site area

e Minimum area of 25m?
for private open space

e Front open space: 50% of
front building setback
area

e Front landscaped area:
50% of front open space
provided

‘ Compliance ‘

Yes

Yes

Not
applicable

Comment

The proposed second floor balcony will result in
additional visual and acoustic privacy impacts on
neighbours and is not supported.

See under the heading Visual privacy below for
further discussion regarding visual privacy
impacts.

The shadow diagrams submitted with the
application demonstrate that the proposal would
give rise to minor additional shadowing, with a
minor increase in shadowing to the rear private
open space of 34 Gardyne Street and to the roof
of 34B Gardyne Street on 21 June.

Although the proposal complies with DCP solar
access requirements, the solar access impact is
not supported in the context of the exceedance
of the height of buildings and FSR development
standards as previously discussed in this report.

The proposal does not have any known view
impacts.

The proposal does not reduce landscaping or
open space at the site.




2.12 Battle axe blocks
e Maximum of one storey No The proposed development is three storeys in
in height height, contrary to the control.

The additional storey and associated balcony
result in additional amenity impacts to
neighbours and are not supported. See the
Waverley LEP clause 4.6 section of this report
above, and the heading Visual privacy, for further
discussion.

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance tables above in relation
to the Waverley DCP 2012.

Visual privacy

The proposal includes several elements which have the potential to affect the visual privacy of
neighbours, including replacement of the first floor balcony, alterations to the northern fenestration at
ground and first floor levels, and the second floor addition and associated balcony. The amenity impacts

of each of these elements are considered below.

Replacement of first floor balcony

The application proposes to demolish the existing first floor east-facing balcony, which has a total area
of 7.3m? and replace it with a larger asymmetrical curved terrace with a total area of 11.3m? and a
maximum depth of 2.4m. The proposed terrace exceeds the 10m?2 DCP area control by 1.3m? and exceeds
the 1.5m DCP balcony depth control by 900mm.

An almost identical balcony has previously been approved under application DA-284/2021 however has
not yet been constructed.

The proposed exceedance is acceptable on merit. The balcony’s asymmetrical design reduces the
useability of its southern part thus reducing the likely intensity of use. Additionally, the balcony does not
provide a materially different outlook from the existing balcony to be replaced in terms of height and
angles of view, complies with the height of buildings development standard and is not contrary to
setback controls.

Alterations to ground floor northern elevation windows

The replacement of two ground floor northern elevation windows with five narrower windows will not
increase overlooking of neighbouring properties. The narrower windows will generally provide a reduced
field of vision and outlook toward the rear yard of 409 Bronte Road will be obscured by the northern
boundary fence.



Alterations to first floor northern elevation windows

The replacement of two first floor northern elevation windows with two narrower windows will reduce
overlooking of neighbouring properties and is supported.

Second floor additions

The application proposes an additional storey at second floor level containing a study room and featuring
five north-facing floor-to-ceiling windows. The study room provides access to a new second floor balcony
with an area of 20m? and a minimum depth of 4m.

The proposed windows and balcony are not supported due to visual privacy impacts on 409 Bronte Road
to the north and 34B Gardyne Street to the east.

The proposed north windows and second floor balcony result in a material increase in overlooking
opportunities. The proposal increases the number of vantage points from which the rear yard and rear
of the dwelling at 409 Bronte Road can be observed. The proposal provides vantage points from a
different, higher, angle than the existing first floor windows and balcony.

It is acknowledged that the outlook north from the site is significantly obscured by vegetation, however
vegetation is not a permanent feature and therefore cannot be relied on as a privacy measure. It is also
acknowledged that the land at 409 Bronte Road is approximately 2m lower than the subject site
therefore reducing overlooking impacts, however the impacts are not fully mitigated by the difference
in levels.

The proposed second floor balcony may also result in additional overlooking of 34B Bronte Road.
However, this is difficult to determine. The applicant has provided a diagram showing that there is no
overlooking form the western part of the proposed balcony, however the applicant has not
demonstrated that there will be no overlooking from the eastern part of the balcony.

The increase in overlooking cannot be supported in the context of the non-compliances with Waverley
LEP 2012 development standards and Waverley DCP 2012 controls as set out below.

The second floor addition exceeds the LEP height of buildings and FSR development standard, results in
a three-storey building contrary to the DCP single-storey battle-axe block control, and includes windows
facing adjacent private open space contrary to the DCP visual privacy controls.

The second floor balcony is accessed from the LEP non-compliant additional storey, the balcony
balustrade exceeds the LEP height of building development standard, the balcony exceeds the DCP
balcony size controls, and the DCP single-storey battle-axe block control. The balcony is located higher
than neighbouring balconies and does not feature mitigation measures to sufficiently protect
neighbouring amenity. In these circumstances the additional overlooking is unreasonable, and the
application should be refused.



2.2.

2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

Other Impacts of the Development

The proposal is considered to have detrimental environmental and social impacts on the locality and is
recommended for refusal.

Suitability of the Site for the Development

The site is not considered suitable for the proposal.

Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days in accordance with the Waverley Community Development
Participation and Consultation Plan.

A total of three unique submissions were received from the following properties:
e 34B Gardyne Street
e 409 Bronte Road

e Bronte Beach Precinct committee

The following issues raised in the submissions have already been discussed and addressed in the body
of this report and/or the Recommendation:
e Visual and acoustic privacy impacts, including impacts to 34B Gardyne Street and 409 Bronte
Road.
e Visual impact viewed from 409 Bronte Road.
e Excessive size of second floor balcony.

e Excessive height and floor space ratio.
All other issues raised in the submissions are summarised and discussed below.
Issue: A solid balustrade should be provided to the proposed first floor balcony to reduce overlooking.
Response: Privacy issues relating to the proposed first floor balcony are discussed under the heading
Visual privacy above. The proposed balcony is supportable on merit, however the application is
recommended for refusal due to other issues.

Issue: The solid fuel fireplace may result in amenity issues for neighbours.

Response: The plans indicate that the fireplace is an existing feature of the dwelling.

Public Interest

The proposal is considered to have a detrimental effect on the public interest and is recommended for
refusal.



3.1

3.2

REFERRALS

The following internal and external referral comments were sought:

Stormwater

Council’s Stormwater Engineer raised no objection to the proposal subject to conditions of consent.
Tree Management

Council’s Tree Management Officer raised no objection to the application.

CONCLUSION

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the development application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel for the reasons
contained in Appendix A.

Report prepared by: Application reviewed and agreed by:

David Knight Kylie Lucas
Senior Development Assessment Planner Acting Manager, Development Assessment
Date: 2 February 2023 Date: 9 February 2023

Reason for WLPP referral:

1. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%



APPENDIX A — REASONS FOR REFUSAL

1. The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Act as it contrary to the following

provisions of Waverley Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012:

Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings

The application exceeds the maximum allowable height of 8.5m and the applicant’s written
request under clause 4.6 of WLEP has failed to adequately address the required matters
under subclauses 4.6 (3)(a) and (d) of WLEP.

Details: The proposed height is not compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired
future character of the locality and does not preserve the environmental amenity of
neighbouring properties contrary to clause 4.3 (1)(a) and (d) of WLEP.

Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio

The application exceeds the maximum allowable Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 0.5:1 and the
applicant’s written request under clause 4.6 of WLEP has failed to adequately address the
required matters under subclauses 4.6 (3)(b), (c) and (d) of Waverley LEP

Details: The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site, is not compatible with the bulk and
scale of the desired future character of the locality, does not preserve the environmental
amenity of neighbouring properties and the proposed density does not appropriately
correlate with the height of buildings 8.5m development standard, contrary to subclauses
4.4 (1) (c) and (d) of WLEP.

2. The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Act as it is contrary to Waverley

Development Control Plan (WDCP) 2012, in respect to the following provisions:

Part B12 Design excellence

a.

Objective (a) and controls (a) and (e) (iv), (v), and (vii), as the proposal does not achieve a
high standard of architectural design appropriate to the building type and location and does
not sufficiently consider the bulk and massing of the building, the relationship with
neighbouring sites in terms of amenity, overshadowing and overlooking.

Part C2 Low Density Residential Development

a.

General Objectives (a), (b), (d) and (e) as the scale of development is not appropriate for the
site and desired character of the area, as it detracts from neighbouring amenity, and as the
proposal contravenes controls within section C2 as set out below.

Section 2.5 Visual and acoustic privacy objectives (a) and controls (b) and (e) as the proposal
unreasonably impacts on neighbouring residential properties due to an unacceptable loss of
privacy, as the proposal includes windows which directly face neighbouring private open

22



space, and as the proposed second floor balcony exceeds the maximum area and
dimensions.

c. Section 2.12 Battle axe blocks objective (b) and control (a) as the proposal is not of a size
and scale which minimises adverse amenity impacts, and as the proposal further increases
the height, bulk and scale of a building which already exceeds the single storey height
control.

The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iv) of the Act with respect to the Environmental

Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 (the Regulations), as insufficient documentation has been

provided to properly assess the application with respect to clause 24 of the Regulations, including
but not limited to:

a. The Statement of Environmental Effects is insufficient, as it does not adequately document

the environmental impacts of the development concerning overlooking from the second

floor balcony and does not adequately document solar access impacts on 34 Gardyne Street.

The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Act as the proposed development is
excessive in terms of its building massing, bulk and scale relative to the site area and dimensions,
and consequently results in unacceptable amenity and visual impacts upon the locality and
surrounding built environment.

The application is contrary to section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Act due to the site being unsuitable to
accommodate the proposed development.

The application is contrary to section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Act in relation to the public interest as it is

not compatible with the existing and desired future character of the locality and the broader
Waverley local government area.
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list of abbreviations

AIC
ALUM
AP
AS
BAL
BALC
BDY
BLWK
BS
BSN
BWBP
BWF

CBF
COF
CPS
CST
Cos
CFC
CJ
CcOoL
CP
CPD
CPT
CR
CRW
CT
CTP
DCH
DGPO
DH
DIN
DP
DPC
DRY
DR
DW
EDB
EGL
EQ
EX
EXT

FC
FCL
FFL
FGL
FHR
FP
FR
FRL
FSL
FS
FW

GBL
GL
GO
GALV
GD
GPO
GU
HR
HT
HTR
HWU

airconditioning
aluminium

access panel
adjustable shelf
balustrade

balcony

boundary

blockwork

bath spout

basin

brickwork bagged & painted
brickwork faced
concrete

concrete- broom finish
concrete- off form
concrete- polished & sealed
concrete- steel trowel finish
check on site
compressed fibre cement
control joint

column

chrome plated
cupboard

carpet

cement render
cement render waterproof
ceramic tile

cooktop

drencher

double general purpose outlet
double hung

dining

downpipe

damp proof course
Dryer

Drawer

dishwasher

electrical switch board
existing ground line
equal

existing

external

fridge

fibrous cement sheet
finished ceiling level
finished floor level
finished ground level
fire hose reel

fixed panel

freezer

fire resistance level
finish structural level
Fixed shelf

floor waste

glass/ glazing

glass balustrade
glass- louvre

glass- obscure
galvanised

grated drain

general purpose outlet
gutter

hanging rail

hose tap

heated towel rail

hot water unit

HDY
INT
KIT
LAM
LDRY
LIN
Lv
LS
LvB
MAT
MB
MDF
ME
Mi
MPBR
MR
MSB
MS
MT
MW
MX

OF

PAV
PB

PB/ FR
PBM
PDWR
PLY
PNT
PU

PV

RH
RHS
RL
RWH
RWO
SD
SH
SHA
SHR
SK
SLD
SP
SPM
SS
ST
STL
SWP

B
TF
TFB
THR
TOF
TOW
TRH
TR
TRZO
TS
uis
VN
VP
wB

A~

hydraulic

internal

kitchen

laminate

laundry

linen

louvre

louver shutter
louvre blind

floor mat

metal balustrade
medium density fibreboard
mechanical exhaust
mirror

membrane pebble ballast roof
metal roof

main switch board
metal sheeting
mosaic tile
microwave

mixer

diameter

overflow
pantry
paving
plasterboard

plasterboard- fire resistant 90/90/90

plasterboard- moisture resistant
powder room
plywood

paint

polyurethane
photo voltaic

robe

rangehood
rectangular hollow section
reduced level
rainwater head
rainwater outlet
smoke detector
shutters

shutters automated
shower rose
skirting

sliding door

set plaster

set plaster moisture resistant
stainless steel
stone

steel

sewer pipe

timber

timber- battens
timber- frame
timber- floorboards
timber- handrail
top of fence

top of wall

toilet roll holder
tiled roof

terrazo

timber screen
underside

timber veneer

vent pipe
weatherboards
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Project address

BASI Certificate

Wheler House_02

(root add 2
Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au Local Government Area | Waverley Council
. . Plan type and number | Deposited Plan 411914
Alterations and Additions Lot number v2
Section number
Gertfcate number: A415181_02 ’
Project type
Dwelling type ‘Separate dwelling house
Thi that the proposed 19 P per 9
govemments mer it s bultin the Type of alteration and My renovation work is valued at $50,000 or more,
t out Terms used in . orin addition and does not include a pool (and/or spa).

o he meaning Sven oy ths docurmat iiod A Aoratons and Adcons

o
Boiions" Gatod 0611012017 pubished by tha Dopartmert. This document i
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This certificate is a revision of certificate number A415181 lodged with the consent
authority or ceriifier on 01 Jul 2021 with application DA-284/2021.

any ravised
cericate, comiies wih he 1024,
Assessment Reguiation 2000

Fixtures and systems

Hot water

‘The applicant must install the following hot water system in

Lighting

40% of new or o are fitted with fluorescent, compact fluorescent, or

light-emitting-diode (LED) lamps.
Fixtures

‘The applicant must ensure new or altered showerheads have a flow rate no greater than 9 litres per minute or a 3 star water rating.

altered toilets have a flow than 4 lies per average flush or a minimum 3 star water rating

‘The applicant must ensure new or altered taps have a flow rate no greater than 9 lies per minute or minimum 3 star water rating.

Construction

Insulation requirements
‘The applicant must construct the new or altered construction (floor(s). walls, and ceiings/roofs) in accordance with the specifications listed in
the table below, except that a) additional insulation is not required where the area of new construction is less than 2m2, b) insulation specified
is not required for parts of altered construction where insulation already exists.

Construction Additional insulation required (R-value) Other specifications

suspended floor with enclosed subfioor: R0.70 (down) (or R1.30 including
concrete (RO.6). construction)

floor above existing dwelling or building. il

exteral wall: framed (weatherboard, fibro,
metal clad)

R1.30 (or R1.70 including construction)

external wall: concrete blockiplasterboard  R1.18 (or R1.70 including construction)

external wall: cavity brick il

fat ceiling, pitched roof dark (solar absorptance > 0.70)

ceiling: R1.95 (up), roof: oil backed blanket
(55 mm)

raked ceiling, ptchedskillon roof: framed  ceiling: R2.24 (up). roof:foil backed blanket  dark (solar absorptance > 0.70)
(55 mm)

fat ceiling, flat roof: framed dark (solar absorptance > 0.70)

ceiling: R2.08 (up). roof: foil backed blanket
(55 mm)

Glazing requirements

Windows and glazed doors

‘The applicant must install the windows, glazed doors and listed n the table below.
ficat

in
glazed door.

‘The following requirements must also be satisfied in relation to each window and glazed door:

Each window or glazed door with standard aluminium or timber frames and single clear or toned glass may either match the description, or,
have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than that listed in the table below. Total system U-values and SHGCs.
must be calculated in accordance with National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) conditions.

Each window or glazed door with improved frames, or pyrolylic low-e glass, or clearfair gap/clear glazing, or tonedai gap/clear glazing must
have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than that listed in the table below. Total system U-values and SHGCs.
must be calculated in National Fenestration is provided for information
only. Attemative systems with complying U-value and SHGC may be substituted.

each eave, pergola, verandah, balcony or awning must be no more than 500 mm
oot i o o e windom 1 glazed door and no more than 2400 mm above the sil.

For projections described as a ratio, the ratio of the projection from the wallto the height above the window or glazed door sill must be at
least that shown in the table below.

Pergolas with foof or similar hading coefficient of less than 0.35.

Pergolas with fixed battens must have battens parallelto the window or glazed door above which they are situated, unless the pergola also
shades a perpendicular window. The spacing between batiens must not be more than 50 mm.
Overshadowing buidings or vegetation must be of the height and distance from the centre and the base of the window and glazed door, as.
specified in the ‘overshadowing’ column in the table below.
Windows and glazed doors glazing requirements
of Overshadowing  Shading device.
Height  Distance.
m" (m)

Frame and glass type

‘eavelverandahipergolaibalcony  standard aluminium, single clear, (o
0 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

Showon  Showon  Certfier

DAPlans  CC/CD( heck
specs

v v v

v v

v v

v v

Show on w Certifier
DAPlans  CCI Check

Showon  Showon  Cerfier
DAPlans  CC/CDC

v v v
v v
v v
v v
v ¥ v
v v v
¥ v
v v
v v v

dowing  Shading device Frame and glass type

Distance
(m)

single clear, (or

>=900 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w103 NE 25 48 24 single clear, (or
>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

wi.04 N 44 a8 24 ‘eavelverandahipergolabalcony  standard aluminium, single dlear, (or
=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

Wi.05 s 085 3 o7 single dlear, (or
>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

Wi.06 s 12 16 07 single clear, (or
>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w201 E 0 24 1 ‘eavelverandahipergolabalcony  standard aluminium, single dlear, (or
>=600 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w202 E 54 24 24 single dlear, (or
>=900 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w203 NE 25 22 08 single clear, (or
>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w2.04 N 41 22 06 emyelverandahipergolalbalcory |slandard skl s der,(or
=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w205 s 05 06 06 singe lear, (or
>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

W2.06 s 05 06 08 single clear, (or
>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

w207 s 07 06 06 dard al single clear, (or

>=450 mm U-value: 7.63, SHGC: 0.75)

wi.o7 N 22 5 23 none standard aluminium, toned/air gapiclear,
(U-value: 5.31, SHGC: 0.48)

Goor Orentation Avea ol Ove
o 9355 jjaight  Distance
o et O
frame ) (
(m2)
standard aluminium, toned/ar gaplclar,
(U-value: 5.31, SHGC: 0.48)

wi.09 N 22 5 23 none standard aluminium, tonedair gapiciear,
(Uvalue: 5.31, SHGC: 0.48)
wi.10 N 22 s 23 none standard aluminium, toned/air gap/clear,
(Usvalue: 5.31, SHGC: 0.48)
w1 N 22 5 23 none standard aluminium, toned/air gap/clear,
(Uvalue: 5.31, SHGC: 0.48)
wi.iz w 62 22 04 none standard sarink, loned/er gaoiear
(U-value: 5.31, SHGC: 0.48)
w113 N 62 5 4 none ‘aluminium; thermally broken, double.
Lo-Tsollair gapiclear , (U-value: 3.1, SHGC:
0.27)
w208 N 16 18 045 tandard al o
>=450 mm (Uvalue: 534, SHGC: 0.67)
w209 N 4 18 045 eavelverandah/pergolalbaloony  standard aluminium, clearfair gap/clear,
450 mm (Uvalue: 5.34, SHGC: 0.67)
w301 E 19 24 06 bove sill ratio  standard al =y
>=0.23 (Uvalue: 5.34, SHGC: 0.67)
w302 E 2 21 06 bove sillratio  standard o
>=0.23 e 338 She e ©
w303 N 16 23 2 none aluminium; thermally broken, double.

Lo-Tsolair gapiciear, (U-value: 3.1, SHGC:
027)

W3.04 N 16 23 2 none ‘aluminium; thermally broken, double

Lo-Tsollair gaplclear , (U-value: 3.1, SHGC:

Show on Certifier
DA Plans Check

Showon  Showon  Certfier
DAPlans CCICDC  Check
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DA03 Site Plan

DA04 Existing Plan - Level 1
DA05 Existing Plan - Level 2
DAO6 Existing Plan - Level 3
DA07 Existing Plan - Roof Plan
DA08 Proposed Plan - Level 1
DA09 Proposed Plan - Level 2
DA10 Proposed Plan - Level 3
DA11 Proposed Plan - Roof
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DA18 Section BB & CC
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DA20 Shadow Diagrams - 10am
DA21 Shadow Diagrams - 11am
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DA33 View Analysis

Glazing requirements

Window / door Orientation Area of - Overs! ‘Shaing device Frame and glass type

‘aluminium: thermally broken, double
Lo-Tsolair gapiciear , (U-value: 3.1, SHGC:
0.27)

‘aluminium: thermally broken, double
Lo-Tsolair gapiclear , (U-value: 3.1, SHGC:
027)

‘aluminium: thermally broken, double
Lo-Tsollair gapiciear , (U-value: 3.1, SHGC:
0.27)

Skylights
‘The applicant must install the skylights listed in v v v

in relation v v
Each skylight may efther match the descripton, or, have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than that lsted in v v

the table below
Skylights glazing requirements

Skylight number _ Area of glazing  Shading d Frame and glass type

inc. frame (m2)
5301 09 o shading

timber, low-E internal/argon fillclear external, (or
U-value: 2.5, SHGC: 0.456)

Inthese commitments, "applicant’ means the person carrying out the development.

Commitments identified with a " in the "Show on DA plans” column must be shown on the pi for the a
development application is to be lodged for the proposed development).

Commimentsdonifed with i the*Show on GGICDC plans & specs”colummn must be shown n the plan and spociat for
certificate /

Commitments identified with a "/ in the "Certifier check" column must be cerlified by a certfying authority as having been fulfiled, before a final ocoupation certiicate for the
development may be issued.

Development Application

Wheeler House Bronte

at

32 Gardyne Street, Bronte
for

Deborah and Charles Wheeler

job no. |WHE dwg no.

DAO1

revision

CORBEN
ARCHITECTS |dawn [ ABW

PO Box 1021 Neutral Bay NSW 2089 Australia  [checked |  ABW
029904 1844

mail@corben.com.au
corben.com.au scale NTS B

Nominated Architect: Philip Corben (Reg. No.4616) @A3




Application No: DA-375/2022
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